
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

EAST CLARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

COMPLAINANT

CITY OF WINCHESTER, ACTING BY AND
THROUGH WINCHESTER MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES COMMISSION

DEFENDANT

)
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 2005-00322
)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER

Winchester Municipal Utilities Commission {"WMU") is hereby notified that it has

been named as defendant in a formal complaint filed on August 1, 2005, a copy of which is

attached hereto.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001,Section 12, WMU is HEREBY ORDERED to satisfy the

matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within 10 days from the date

of service of this Order.

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this

proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 4th day of August, 2005.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

By the Commission



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

EAST CLARK COUNTY
WATER. DISTRICT,

Complainant

CITY OF WINCHESTER,
ACTlNG BY AND THROUGH
WINCHESTER MLWICIPAL
UTILITIES COMMISSION,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
) Case No. goop-003~
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

VERIFIED FORMAL COMPLAINT

East Clark County Water District ("East Clark," or "Complainant" ), pursuant to

KRS 278.260, by counsel, for its Verified Formal Complaint against the City of

Winchester, acting by and through the Winchester Municipal Utilities Commission

(hereinafter, "Winchester," or "Defendant" ), states as follows:

1. The full name and address of the Complainant is East Clark County Water

District, P.O. Box 112, Winchester, Kentucky, 40392. East Clark is a water district

organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74 that provides water service to customers in Clark

County, Kentucky. Pursuant to a Water Purchase Agreement dated July 15, 1999 (the

"Water Purchase Agreement", attached hereto as Exhibit A, East Clark purchases water

from Winchester to serve its customers. East Clark also sells water to Winchester at

certain points on its system for the purpose of improving Winchester's water pressure in



certain areas. East Clark is a public utility subject to Commission jurisdiction under KRS

278.010 and KRS 278.040.

2. The full name and address of the Defendant is the City of Winchester, Acting

By and Through Winchester Municipal Utilities Commission, 150N. Main Street, P.O.

Box 4177, Winchester, Kentucky, 40392-4177. Winchester sells water at retail to

customers in the City of Winchester and in Clark County, Kentucky. In addition,

pursuant to the Water Purchase Agreement, Winchester sells water to East Clark for

resale to East Clark's customers. In its capacity as a provider of water to East Clark,

WLVK is subject to Commission jurisdiction pursuant to KRS 278.200. See Simpson

County 8'ater District v. City ofFranklin, 872 S.W.2d 460, 463 (Ky. 1994) ("[W]here

contracts have been executed between a utility and a city... KRS 278.200 is applicable

and requires that by so contracting the City relinquishes the [KRS 278.010] exemption

and is rendered subject to PSC rates and service regulation" ).

3. Despite months of good faith attempts to negotiate a resolution to the issues

presented herein, East Clark has been unable to obtain a reasonable response from

Winchester.

4. By this Complaint, East Clark asks as follows: [1]that the Commission

commence an investigation into the rates currently charged by Winchester to East
Clark,'ncluding

requiring Winchester to have performed, by a neutral third party, a cost of

'lthough Winchester's wholesale rate to East Clark was approved by Commission
Order issued December 17, 2004, and East Clark did not object to the rate at that time,
there is precedent for East Clark's request. For example, in In the Matter ofAn
Investigation of the A%oiesale 5'ater Service Rate ofMontgomery County 8'ater District¹.J (PSC Case No. 97-400, Order dated Oct. 1„1997), the Commission opened its own
investigation to determine the proper wholesale rate in response to a complaint letter
received &om the wholesale customer several months aAer the rate increase had been
approved, without objection, by Commission Order.



service study that is based upon reasonable cost allocations and demand factors, to

determine the just and reasonable wholesale rate to be charged by Winchester to East

Clark on a going-forward basis; [2] that the Commission investigate certain acts and

practices of Winchester, including (a) %'inchester's current practice of treating East Clark

as a retail customer subject to a declining-block retail rate for each of its service

connections rather than as a wholesale customer that receives a single, volumetric rate to

which it is entitled based on the parties''ater Purchase Agreement, and (b)

Winchester's refusal to permit East Clark to purchase sufficient water to serve its

customers on reasonable terms and conditions, even as it claims authority to prevent East

Clark from purchasing water elsewhere without its permission, in violation of the
parties'ater

Purchase Agreement; [3] that the Commission enter its Order (a) declaring that

such acts and practices are in violation of the parties'ater Purchase Agreement and the

obligation of good faith and fair dealing, and are otherwise unjust, unreasonable, and

unlawful, and (b) prescribing the proper acts and practices and policies to be followed by

Winchester; [4] that the Commission construe the parties'ater Purchase Agreement to

determine the extent to which certain portions of the contract violate 7 U.S.C. $ 1926(b)

and/or KRS 278.280 and other applicable statutes and regulations requiring utility service

to be adequate and to be provided on just arid reasonable terms, and declare such portions

of the Water Purchase Agreement to be null, void and unenforceable; [5] that the

Commission issue its Order enforcing, on an expedited basis, its orders in Case No. 2004-

00455, by requiring Winchester to pay the Commission-approved rate to East Clark,

including arrearages incurred for service billed on and after 3anuary 1, 2005; or, in the

In the Matter ofPurchased 5'ater Adjustment ofEast Clark County 8'ater District, PSC
Case. No. 2004-00455.



alternative, that the Commission vacate its Order in Case No. 2004-00506 approving

Winchester's rate to East Clark, and order Winchester to refund to East Clark amounts

paid since the effective date of the new rates that are in excess of the rates charged prior

to January 1, 2005. The facts supporting this Complaint are set forth below@.

COUNT I

REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE
THK JUST AND REASONABLE %HOLKSALK RATE

TO BK CHARGED BY%INCHESTKR TO EAST CLARK

5. The rates charged to East Clark by Winchester are excessive, unreasonable,

and unlawful, are based upon inappropriate allocation of costs and unreasonable demand

factors, and result in a rate structure whereby Past Clark and its customers are forced to

subsidize the rates paid by Winchester's m-city customers.

6. East Clark is required to pay, rather than a single volumetric rate that befits a

wholesale customer, a declining block rate apphcable to retail customers applied per

service connection. Such rate treatment violates cost of service principles, as East Clark

is a wholesale customer that provides billing, collection, distribution, and other services

to its own customers. Since the parties'ater Purchase Agreement was signed in 1999,

the cost of water to East Clark has been increased &om ninety-six cents ($0.96)per one

hundred cubic feet [Water Purchase Agreement at 5-6j to the current rate, averaged from

Proposed Rate Adjustment of 8%olesale 8'ater Service Rate of Wi'nchester Municipal
Utilities, PSC Case No. 2004-00506, Final Order dated December 17, 2004.

See A SWA Manual Ml (4 Ed. 1991),at 42 ("Declining-block rates are usually not
appropriate for wholesale service ...quantity of use is no indication of load
characteristics for this type of customer. The calculated rates should be tested by
application to customer-class water usage to determine if revenues will be derived from
each class in accordance with the cost of service" ).



January through July of this year, of $2.06 per one hundred cubic feet, excl.uding

Kentucky River Authority fees —an extraordinary increase in six years. The declining

block retail rate applied to East Clark by Winchester is the "outside the city" retail rate,

which is much higher than the "inside the city" retail rate. The incongruity of the rates is

illustrated by the following comparison of the retail rates charged by Winchester to city

customers and the allegedly "wholesale'* rates charged to East Clark:

Charged to In-Citv Winchester retail customers: Charmed to East Clark

(Per 100 cubic feet) (Per 100 cubic feet)

First 100 cubic feet
Next 400 c.f.
Next 1,500 c.f.
Next 15,000 c.f.
Next 333,000 c.f.
Over 350,000 c.f.

$3.37
2.46
2.32
2.20
1.71
1.05

First 100 cubic feet $4.37
Next 400 c.f. 3.24
Next 1,500 c.f. 3.03
Next 15,000 c.f. 2.88
Next 333,000 c.f. 2.19
Over 350,000 c.f. 1.54

7. The rates charged to East Clark are allegedly based upon a cost of service

study performed by Thompson Environmental Network, Inc. ("TEN") in 1999 [the

"Winchester Study," attached hereto as Exhibit 8]. However, the calculations and

allocations reflected in the Winchester Study do not comport with generally accepted cost

of service principles and result in the unlawful and unreasonable allocation to East Clark

and its customers of numerous expenses, including fire protection and water distribution

lines, associated solely with Winchester's provision of service to its retail customers.

Other unreasonable conclusions in the Winchester Study include, but are not limited to,

the following:

A. Table B-3 shows the maximum day and maximum hour peaking

factors applied. The maximum day peaking factor for East Clark is shown as 2.25 and

the maximum hour peaking factor is shown as 3.75. A table at the bottom of the sheet



shows, as "Peaking Factor Options," 2.25 and 3.75 (random AWWA examples) and 1.35

and 1.56 - the peaking factors apparently calculated by Thompson .Environmental

¹hvork for East Clark As East Clark maintains its own water storage, it is abundantly

clear that 2.25 and 3.75 are highly unlikely to reflect any approximation of East Clark's

actual usage and demand pattern. Single family residential peaking factors —inside the

city —are set at 2.50 and 4.00, respectively. The peaking factors applied to East Clark

result in unreasonable charges to East Clark and its customers.

8. Table 8-12 shows an 11% interest rate on equity, while Table 8-13

shows allocation of water assets and capital cost, including depreciation and a 6.38% rate

of retuxn on investment, to "outside city" customers, including East Clark. The allocation

to East Clark of depreciation and rate of return on such assets as distribution lines,

hydrants, and meters is unreasonable,

C. Tables 8-13 and 8-17 show a rate of return of 6.38 percent allocated to

outside city customers. Winchester should be required to justify its return by providing

evidence concerning its rate base used to serve East Clark.

8. The current rates, based upon the Winchester Study and calculated as if East

Clark were several retail customers —and outside-city retail customers, at that —are

unreasonable. East Clark asks the Commission to order Winchester to have a new cost of

service study performed that accurately and reasonably reflects Winchester's cost to

provide wholesale service to East Clark, and to set a new wholesale rate based upon such

study.



COUNT II

WINCHESTER'S UNILATERAL RKCLASSIFICATION OF EAST CLARK
TO "RETAIL" RATHER THAN "WHOI ESALK" STATUS

IN VIOLATION OF THK PARTIES'ATER PURCHASE AGREEMKNT

9. The rates currently charged to East Clark by Winchester [Winchester Tariff

attached as Exhibit C hereto] specify that East Clark pays a retail rate, calculated by

declining block for each of six service connections, rather than specifying a single,

volumetric rate to be charged to East Clark, despite its purported classification as a

"wholesale" customer.

10. The AAWA1 Manual, at 42, specifies that, under proper cost of service

principles, a wholesale customer should pay a single volumetric rate rather than a

declining-block rate, as quantity of use is no indicator of load characteristics for a

wholesale customer,

11. The parties'ater Purchase Agreement, at $ 8, specifies that East Clark is to

pay a single wholesale rate to be adjusted by reference to volume sold rather than by

reference to the means by which the water is delivered (i.e.,by number of system

connections):

For the first five years, the compensation which ECCWD shall pay to
W1VHI for water furmshed under this Agreement shall be ninety-six cents

($0.96)per hundred cubic feet....The amount of the increase or decrease
of the rate hereinabove fixed shall be directly proportional to the increase
or decrease produced by such rate change in WMJ's gross revenues
received for water &om its other customers....After five years, the rate
will be adjusted to the then current cost-of-service volumetric rate and
adjusted biannually according to cost-of-service methodology.

Water Purchase Agreement, at $ 8.



12. Thus, pursuant to the Water Purchase Agreement, Winchester was to adjust

the single rate by cost ofservice methodology. Instead, Winchester has uni.laterally

reclassified East Clark from wholesale to retail status, ignoring both the Water Purchase

Agreement and cost of service principles, both of which dictate that East Clark is entitled

to a single volumetric rate based on costs actually related to Winchester's cost to provide

service to East Clark.

13. Winchester's unilateral reclassification of East Clark &om wholesale to retail

status violates the Water Purchase Agreement and is otherwise unjust, unreasonable, and

unlawful, and should be so declared by this Commission.

COUNT III

WINCHESTER'S REFUSAL TO PROVIDE EAST CLAKK
WITH SUFFICIENT WATER TO SERVE ITS

CUSTOMERS ON REASONABLE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

14. The Parties'ater Purchase Agreement, at 2, states that "ECCWD herewith

agrees to purchase all of its water requirements &om WMU during the term of this

Agreement, subject to the maximum provided for in Paragraph 6 below, and WMJ shall

be ECCW'D's exclusive supplier unless ~ is unable or unwilling to supply a

sufficient supply of water to ECCWD to meet its reasonable needs."

15. Paragraph 6 of the Water Purchase Agreement provides, in turn, that

Winchester will sell to East Clark "up to 400,000 gallons per day as a peak day capacity

@location."



16. Paragraph 8 provides that, if East Clark withdraws more than 400,000 gallons

in any single day, it will be subject to a surcharge of 25% of the rate in effect for the

quantity above the capacity allocation.

17. Due to system growth, East Clark now needs an allocation greater than

400,000 gallons per day. Consequently, pursuant to the Parties'ater Purchase

Agreement, Paragraph 7, which provides for such requests, East Clark has asked

Winchester to provide it with additional capacity.

18. In response to East Clark's request, Winchester has offered to supply it with

an additional 100,000 gallons per day only on the unreasonable conditions that East Clark

acquiesce in a system development charge to be assessed by Winchester and that East

Clark forego its right to present evidence to the Commission on the reasonableness of

such system development charge. East Clark does not object to paying a reasonable

system development charge that has received Commission approval. However, to East

Clark's knowledge, the system development charge Winchester wishes to impose upon

East Clark does not comply with 807~5:090 in that the charge assessed will not be

based upon the cost of construction of system improvements necessary to serve East

Clark.

19. As East Clark has refused to surrender its lawful right to participate in any

Commission proceedings on a system development charge proposed by Winchester, or to

question the proposed system development charge in any way, Winchester —despite

ample available capacity —has refused to enter into an agreement to sell East Clark

additional capacity and has threatened to impose the 25% surcharge upon withdrawals of



more than 400,000 gallons per day, although such surcharge does not appear in the

Winchester tariff [Exhibit C hereto].

20. Nevertheless, even as Winchester refuses to agree to an increase in the

maximum daily quantity to be delivered to East Clark pursuant to reasonable terms and

conditions, including full examination of any system development charge that might be

necessary and appropriate, it continues to exert leverage based upon a purported right to

prevent East Clark from purchasing water from another supplier.

21. Winchester's practices as described herein are unreasonable and unlawful, in

that Winchester is once again following its established pattern and practice of attempting

to use its leverage as East Clark's sole water supplier to impose unreasonable terms and

conditions.

22. Winchester should be ordered to deal in good faith with East Clark as the

parties'ater Purchase Agreement requires, to agree to sell, on reasonable terms and

conditions, additional water needed by East Clark to provide adequate service to its

customers, and to cease its attempts to deprive East Clark of its right, under applicable

law and Commission regulations, to participation in the examination of any proposed

system development charge.

10



VIOLATION OF FEDERAL AND STATE LA% IN
CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS PURPORTING TO

PROVIDE FOR AUTOMATIC LOSS OF EAST CLARK'S
CUSTOMERS. FACILITIKS. AND TERRITORY TO WlNCHKSTKR

23. Because East Clark is a federally-indebted water utility, East Clark's right to

serve existing customers is protected by federal law, and cannot be waived by East Clark.

However, the parties'ater Purchase Agreement is replete with provisions that purport

to enable Winchester to take over East Clark's territory, to purchase its facilities, to serve

its customers and, in fact, to buy the entire system on a "first refusal" basis should East

Clark finally cease its struggle to conduct business in a cost-effective way despite the

heavy-handed practices of Winchester as described herein.

24. The Water Purchase Agreement contains assignments of certain territory and

also provides that Winchester may begin serving certain areas currently served by East

Clark at any time [Water Purchase Agreement at 2- 4]. The Water Purchase Agreement,

at 2-4, also contains a pricing formula allegedly governing forced sales to Winchester by

East Clark.

7 U.S.C. $ 1926(b) provides as follows:

The service provided or made available through any [water]
association shall not be curtailed or limited by inclusion of the area
served by such association within the boundaries of any municipal
corporation or other public body, or by the granting of any private
franchise for similar service within such area during the term of.

such loan; nor shall the happening of any such event be the basis of
requiring such association to secure any franchise, license, or
permit as a condition to continuing to serve the area served by the
association at the time of the occurrence of such event.

[Emphasis added.]

11



25. The Water Purchase Agreement provisions described herein providing for

automatic surrender by East Clark of its territory and its customer base to Winchester, at

Winchester's discretion, violate federal law and, in that the contemplated transfers appear

to include no role for Public Service Commission review, may violate state law as well.

The Commission should declare such provisions void and unenforceable.

COUNT V

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED RELIEF ENFORCING PRIOR COMMISSION
ORDERS APPROVING EAST CLARK'S RATE CHARGED TO

WINCHESTER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, VACATING THE UNI,AWFUL
RATES CHARGED BYWINCHESTER AND ORDERING A REFUND

26. On November 29, 2004, East Clark applied to the Commission for approval

to adjust its rates pursuant to the increase of its water supplier, Winchester. The case was

docketed as Case No. 2004-00455. The first page of the application [the "Application" )

[attached hereto in its entirety as Exhibit D] states as follows: "In the application please

note that the city of Winchester will no longer sell water to the district at a wholesale rate.

Therefore, the district can no longer resell water to the city at a wholesale rate. The

purchased water adjustment reflects that water resold to the city will be sold at retail

rates. The district has met with the city regarding this issue and the city does not object

to the change in billing." The statement in the Application reflects the agreement with

Winchester upon which Fast Clark relied in deciding not to contest Winchester's most

recent —and drastic —rate increase.

27. Attached to, and part of, the Application filed with the Commission in Case

No. 2004-00455 is a sheet entitled "EAST CI.ARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

CALCULATION OF PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT REVISED WATER



RATES." On that sheet is a section entitled "SALES TO WINCHESTER." The

declining block rates, from the "First 2,000" through "Over 50,000" are identical to those

specified for "RETAIL CUSTOMERS" on the same sheet. The calculation of the

appropriate purchased water adjustment is dependent upon the calculations for the retail

rate to Winchester as shown in the application and as approved by the Commission.

28. Attached to, and part of, the Application filed with the Commission in Case

No. 2004-00455 is a copy of the public notice published in a newspaper of. general

circulation in Clark County that specifies the new proposed rates for all users.

29. Attached to, and part of, the Application filed with the Commission in Case

No. 2004-00455 is a copy of East Clark's proposed rates, with the heading "RATES-

ALL USERS."

30. The Commission's final order in Case No. 2004-00455, dated January 6,

2005, unequivocally approved East Clark's "proposed rates" [PSC Orders, Case No.

2004-00455, attached hereto as Exhibit E].

31. Winchester refuses to pay the lawful rates as approved in Case No. 2004-

00455, withholding, to date, $33,431.47,excluding tariffed penalties. In the meantime,

Winchester has charged East Clark its increased, declining block, outside-city, retail rate.

Winchester has violated its agreement with Fast Clark in which East Clark agreed not to

oppose the rate increase filed by WMU in 2004 based on the understanding that

Winchester would pay the reciprocal East Clark retail rate. As the Application in Case

No. 2004-00455 demonstrates, East Clark's new rates, including the new rates to

Winchester, were calculated to recoup the additional cost to East Clark of paying

Winchester's increased rate. Winchester's failure to pay East Clark's new rate, even as

13



East Clark pays the increased rates now charged by Winchester, results in accumulating

monthly financial losses to East Clark.

32. On June 5, 2005, East Clark, realizing that it had erroneously refiled an

unchanged tariff page 8 reflecting the rate charged to Winchester prior to the purchased

water adjustment approved in Case No. 2004-00455, sent to the Commission a tariff page

containing the corrected rate [June 5, 2005 Letter of William Ballard to the Executive

Director, copy attached hereto as Exhibit F]. To date, East Clark has received &om the

Commission no acknowledgement of its filing.

33. On June 17, 2005, Winchester objected to the submission of the tariff page,

alleging, among other things, that it had not received notice that East Clark's purchased

water adjustment would result in a rate increase to Winchester [Letter of John Rompf,

dated June 17, 2005, copy attached hereto as Exhibit 6]. However, representatives of

Winchester were personally informed that Winchester's rate would be increased to East

Clark's retail rate in accordance with Winchester's rate treatment of East Clark. Even if

Winchester had not received such verbal notification prior to East Clark's filing of the

Application in Case No. 2004-004SS, Winchester received notice of the new rates by

publication, as did other East Clark customers. See Public Notice attached to Application

[Exhibit D]. Moreover, in light of the requirement in 807 KAR 5:068 that a purchased

water adjustment include adjustment to rates for a1l customer classes; in light of the

provision in the parties'ater Purchase Agreement, at 10, that ECCWD's rate will

increase "at the same time and in the same proportion" as an increase from Winchester;

and in light of sheer common sense, Winchester's claim to have believed that it alone—



of all ECCWD's customers —would not receive any increase as a result of its own rate

hike is, with all due respect, devoid of merit.

34. An expedited remedy for the current imbalance in rates charged by

Winchester to East Clark and paid by Winchester to East Clark is necessary.

35. The Commission should issue its Order declaring that the rates proposed by

East Clark and approved by the Commission in Case No. 2004-00455 are the lawful rates

to be charged; that they have been effective since January 1, 2005, as the Commission's

Orders state; and that Winchester must pay those rates or face lawful disconnection. In

the alternative, the Commission should vacate its earlier order in Case No. 2004-00506

approving Winchester's rates currently charged to East Clark since January 1„2005, and

order Winchester to refund amounts overpaid by East Clark since January 1, 2005.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, East Clark County Water District requests that the Commission:

1. Commence an investigation into the rates currently charged by Winchester to

East Clark, requiring Winchester to have performed, by a neutral third party, a cost of

service study that is current and that is based upon reasonable cost allocations and

demand factors, and, as a result of that investigation, determine the just and reasonable

wholesale rate to be charged by Winchester to East Clark on a going-forward basis;

2. Investigate certain acts and practices of Winchester, including (a) Winchester's

unilateral and unreasonable reclassification of East Clark to retail customer status subject

to a declining-block retail rate for each of its service connections rather than as a

wholesale customer that receives a volumetric rate to which it is entitled based on the

15



parties'ater Purchase Agreement, and (b) Winchester's refusal to permit East Clark to

purchase sufficient water to serve its customers on reasonable terms and ceriditions, even

as it claims authority to prevent East Clark &om purchasing water elsewhere without its

permission;

3. Enter its Order declaring that Winchester's acts and practices in these matters

are in violation of the parties''ater Purchase Agreement and are otherwise unjust,

unreasonable, and unlawful, and prescribmg the proper acts and practices and policies to

be followed by Winchester, including the requirement that Winchester enter into an

amendment to the Parties'ater Purchase Agreement to enable East Clark to purchase

additional capacity on reasonable terms;

4. Construe the parties''ater Purchase Agreement to determine the extent to

which certain portions of the contract violate 7 U.S.C. g 1926(b) and/or KRS 278.280 and

other applicable statutes and regulations requiring utility service to be adequate and to be

provided on just and reasonable terms, and declare such portions of the Water Purchase

Agreement to be null and void;

5. Enter its Order enforcing, on an expedited basis, its orders in Case No. 2004-

00455, 'y requiring Winchester to pay the Commission-approved rate to East Clark,

including arrearages incurred for service billed on and after January 1, 2005; or, in the

alternative, enter its Order vacating the rate charged by %'inchester to East Clark in

violation of the Water Purchase Agreement and the parties'nderstanding with regard to

reciprocal rate increases and order %inchester to refund to East Clark amounts paid since

In the Matter ofPurchased 8'ater Adjustment ofEast Clark County 8'ater District, PSC
Case. No. 2004-00455.



January 1, 2005, that are in excess of the rates charged by Winchester to East Clark prior

to that Order.

6. Award to East Clark all other relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

SJ~I~W
C. Kent Hatfield
Deborah T. Eversole
STOLL, KEENON & PARK, LLP
2650 AEGON Center
400 West Market Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Telephone: (502) 56S-9100

Counsel to East Clark County
Water District

17



VERIFICATION

STATE OF KFNTUCKY

COUNTY OF CLARK.

Wilham Ballard, Manager of East Clark County Water District, erst being duly
sworn, deposes and says that he has read the foregoing Verified Formal Complaint and
knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true of his own knowledge, except to
those matters which are therein stated on information or belief, and that as to those
matters he believes them to be true.

9m 8~
William Ballard
Manager, East Clark County Water District

Subscribed and sworn to before me by ~4 ilk'i ~ on this

Q7~ day of 3~(,., , 2005.

My Commission Fxpires:

NOTARY PUBLIC i

18



CERTIFICATE OP SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on July 29, 2005, a complete and accurate co~y of the
foregoing Formal Complaint, with Exhibits, was sent by First Class Mail, ~ostage
prepaid, to Vernon Azevedo, Cieneral Manager, Winchester Municipal Utilities
Commission, 150 N. Main Street, P.O. Box 4177, Winchester, Kentucky, 40392-4177,
and John Rompf, Esq., White, McCann k Stewart, PLLC, 125 South Main Street, P.O.
Box 578, Winchester, KY 40392-0578.

Aeborah T. Eversole



1J
1

r r

J



CITYOFNfINCHESTER, KENTUCKY
by and through its

NfINCHESTER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES COMMISSION
and

EAST CLARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS NfATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (herein after referred to as
I

"Agreement" ), made and entered into this /+ day of TULE, 1999, by

and between the CITY OF WINCHESTER, KENTUCKY, a municipal corporation of the

third class located in Clark County, Kentucky (hereinafter referred to as "City"), by and

through its NflNCHESTER MUNICiPAL UTILITIES COMMISSION (hereinafter referred

to as "WMU"), and EAST CLARK COUNTY NfATER DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to

as aECCWD"), of Winchester, Clark Courity, Kentucky;

Nf ITNESS

ETH'fHEREAS,

WMU has in operation a water treatment plant and deiivery system

supplying water to customers both within and without the corporate iimits of the City,

and

NfHERAA, by contract dated July 20, 1995 (which rep)aced a contract dated

March 25, 1982), ECCWD has heretofore purchased water for the purpose of supplying

its customers in eastern Clark County, and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have determined that, because ECCWD's water

requirements are now and will exceed those contracted for under thy,~5-+ryan~
OF KENTUCKY

and EFFECTIVE

JAN PO mOo

PURSUANT TO 807 I(AR M11,
SECTION 9 (1)

BY~BI~ Lug



WHEREAS, for territorial considerations arising out of WMU's providing of

service in certain areas now included in the areas currently served by ECCWD, the said

Agreement should now be terminated and replaced by this new Agreement;

NON/, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants and

agreements hereinbelow contained, the parties agree and bind themselves as follows:

1. Termination of Prior Agreement. That certain Water Purchase Agreement

heretofore entered into by and between the parties hereto dated July 20, 1996, is by

mutual consent of the parties hereby canceled and held for naught.

2. NfMU to be Exclusive Supplier. ECCWD.herewith agrees to purchase all of

its water requiremerit~som WMU during-the terfi-of this-Agreement,,sub]ect to the.

maximum provided for in Paragraph 6 below, and WMU shall be ECCWD's exclusive

supplier unless WMU is unable or unwilling to supply a sufficient supply of water to

ECCWD to meet its reasonable needs.

3, ECCWD Territory. Except as hereinbelow provided, ECCWD has and shall

retain, exclusive of the rights of WMU, the right to provide water service to all of those

areas of eastern Clark County as marked on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A"

and identified as "ECCWD" and the engineer's description attached hereto as Exhibit

"8", Should there be any discrepancy between the map and the engineer's description,

the engineer's description (Exhibit "8")shall control.

ECCWl3 further agrees that should it become practical for WMU to provide

sewer service in the area marked on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "C"and

PUBLIC SERVICE CObSAISSION

identified as "WMU Sanitary Sewer Service Area 1, Area 2, Area 3, and Aryqqgu@5'<he
EFFECTIVE

JAN 20 2000

PURSUANT TQ QQ7 KAR I'I ",
SECTION 9 (1)

py 5~ L—
e~cmARY OF THE co@Mes'O'"



engineer's description attached hereto as Exhibit "D", or should such an area be

annexed into the City of Winchester, then ECCWD shail, within sixty (60) days of

receipt of notice by WMU, cede such area to WMU to become part of WMU'8 service

territory. Should there be any discrepancy between the map and the engineer's

description, the map (Exhibit "C")shall control ~

WMU and ECCWD agree and acknowledge that the need for sanitary sewer

expansion in the watershqds of Four Mile Creek, East Four Mile Creek, and Little
I

Stoner Creek is mandated by the approved Facilities Planning Boundary. Extension of

sanitary sewers in these watersheds shall only occur'as required to accommodate

-growth that requires connection tow centralized sewer system or as directed by

governmental or regulatory agencies other than WMU.

When such an area is ceded to VVMU by ECCWD and ECCWD has previously

provided service to such area, then NfMU shall compensate ECCWD for facilities

constructed by ECCWD in such area. The amount of compensation shall be

determined from the books and records of ECCVVD and shall consist of'he

undepreciated book value of ECCNID's facilkies located in such area plus the present

worth of the net revenues from the customers being served by EGCVVD at the time

such area is ceded to WMU calculated over 10 years. "Net revenues" is defined as the

gross revenues from such customers reduced by the cost of goods sold, the actual

operating costs and the proportion of debt service applicable to such facilities. Should

the parties hereto not be able to agree on such compensation, then each party shall

select a CPA other than those serving either of the parties and the twq ~p$ sgggE COMMlSSlQN

OF KENTUCKY

EFFFGTlVE

JAN 20 goQII

PURSUANT TG 807 KAR 6911,
SECTlON 9 (1i

aY S'~~



select a third CPA who does not serve either party. The third CPA shall determine the

amount of compensation to be paid by WMU to ECCWD and such determination shall

be binding on the parties. Such reduction in territory and the compensation therefor

shall be subject to approval of the creditors of ECCWD as may be required in various

loan agreements.

The purpose of this provision of this Agreement is to allow the public health and

welfare to be protected by the provision of sanitary sewer service, to avoid N/MU

providing sanitary sewer service to customers who are not N/MU water customers, and

to avoid the anomaly of having water customers located within the city limits of the City

of N7inchester wh'o are mt-customers-of VVMU-. 'I

4. Territorial Encroachments. The parties agree that certain areas outside the

territory assigned by this agreement to EGCNID are now served by ECCWD and that

N/MU shall have the right, at its option, to commence supplying any customers or

territory not included in the ECCWD territory identified by the attached engineer's

description Exhibit "B"at any time, upon sixty (60) days written notice to FCCN/D. A,ny

master meter required to be moved by the acquisition of customers or territory by WMU

as herein provided shall be moved at the expense of WMU.

5. Effective Date and Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall become

effective immediately upon its execution and shali remain in force and effect. for a

period of twenty (20}years thereafter; provided, however, that ECCWD shall have the

right to renew and extend this Agreement for an additional period of twenty (20}years if

PUBLlC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCK'I

EFFECTIVE

JAN 20 boa

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 6;011,
SECTIOI< 9 (1)

gy 5+~ Eug
acmn.mY AP THF l'.OMhhL%tOIP



it so desires, upon written notice to WMU at least two (2) years prior the expiration of

the first twenty-year term.

6. Quantity of Water to be Supplied. WMU hereby agrees to sell and deliver to

EGCNtD up to 400,000 gallons per day as a peak day capacity allocation.

Said quantity of water is exclusive of water repurchased by WMU from ECCWD and

that quantity sold through bulk water loading stations previously the property of WMU.

Water necessary for flushing of ECCWD's water system shall be exempt from
I

any surcharge. ECCV/D shall provide WMU a one business day notice of ECCWD's

intent to flush all or portions of water system in order that proper billing procedures can
I

be initiated.

7. Request for Additional Capacity. WMU and ECCWD hereby acknowledge

and agree that the quantity of water allocated in Paragraph 6 of this Agreement was

determined on the present projected peak day demand of ECCN/D and the present

available capacity of the WMU water'system. Both parties agree that if in the future

should ECCWD require an additional quantity of water to serve growth, that such a

request will be made in writing to WMU and that WMU will consider the request through

the normal business routine as NfMU would consider for approval a request for capacity

from any developer. Increases in the quantity of water to be supplied to ECCWD, upon

approvai by VVMU in the normal course of business, will be noted in the meeting

minutes of the WMU Commission and will be appended to this Agreement.

8. Compensation. For the first five years, the compensation which ECCWD
PUBUC BERVIGE COMMISSION

shall pay to VVMU for water furnished under this Agreement shall be ninety-six cQA%HTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

JAN P.O POOD

PURBUANT TO 807 KAR 6011,
BECTlON 9 I1)

By. 5'+e Q
sB".wi'i Rv or" m coMMIssIou



($0.96) per hundred cubic feet, excluding surcharges as defined in Paragraph 8 and

System Development Charges as defined in Paragraph 15 of this Agreement. The said

rate shall be subject to increase or decrease at any time the City, in its aole discretion,

changes the water rates for other customers of WMU. The amount of the increase or

decrease of the rate hereinabove fixed shall be directly proportional to the increase or

decrease produced by such rate change in WMU's gross revenues received for water

from its other customers. Any revised rate shall be rounded to the nearest cent. "Other

customers" as used herein shall mean regular customers subject to the general water

rate schedule fixed by the City from time to time and shall not include water districts or

other customers: subject to special contractual. rates„. After five years, the. rate will be

adjusted to the then current cost of service volumetric rate and adjusted biannually

according to cost of service methodology.

ECCNID hereby agrees that should the peak day capacity allocated in Paragraph

6 of this Agreement be exceeded on any singular day, ECCWD will pay WMU a

surcharge of 26% of the rate then in effect for the entire quantity above the peak day

capacity allocation payable with the regular monthly bill.

9. Metering. N/ater delivered to ECCNID by WMU shall be measured by up to

five (6) master meters to be placed at locations agreed upon between the parties. The

meters shall be purchased and installed at the cost of ECCWD, but the meter shali be

owned and maintained by WMU. Each meter shall be examined and tested at least

once every five (5) years. ln the event it is ascertained that any meter is not accurate, it

shall be replaced by NIMU so as to render it accurate, and an adjustment R@P~~RVICE COMt.iIBBIGN

EFFECTIVE

JAN 20 2000

PUR~UANT TO BOER KAR 5;011,
SECTION 9 (t)

av Z
acr ~imaV V na THF t'.041khEB|NJ



made to the charges imposed upon ECCWD based upon such examination and test

and upon the average monthly charges to ECCWD during the preceding three (3)

monS period.

For billing purposes reiated to surcharges, each master meter will be read each

day by WMU. WMU wili notify ECCWD each time that the peak day capacity allocation

has been exceeded. Billing will be based on a monthly charge including all surcharges

for exceeding peak day papacity.

1D. Terms and Conditions of Service. Subject to the provisions of this

Agreement, ECCWD hereby agrees and binds. itself to abide by all ordinances, rules

arid reguiationswf the City and WMU applicable to other customers; to pay all charges

and delinquent penalties, if any; to be subject'to termination for nonpayment of charges;

and otherwise to receive the water service in the same manner and under the same

terms and conditions as other customers of WMU.

11. Limits of Obligations and Liabilities of Nflgu. WMU hereby agrees to

supply and deliver the quantity of water to ECCWD as herein set forth, and WMU

expressly limits and restricts the providing of such service with the understanding that

WMU shall only be required to use reasonabie attention, care and diligence in the

operation and maintenance of its system to prevent and avoid any unnecessary

interruptions and fluctuations in the supply of water. WMU does not represent or

guarantee that interruptions or fluctuations will not happen or occur, and due to

conditions which may be brought about or emergencies which may be caused by

breaks, leaks, defects, repairs, extensions, enlargements, or demands 8~44ViCECONliSSION
QF KENTUCKY

EFFECTlVE

~AN ao oooo

PURSUANT TO 807 KAfi 6:01<,
SECTiON 9 {1)

By ~Sit . E,uj



system, or by fire, floods, strikes, acts of God, or other unforeseen causes, there may

be times and occasions when the quantity or supply of water may be diminished or

interrupted, and there shall be no obligation or requirement upon NtMU to deliver or

provide the water to be supplied at any specific pressure or flow. WMU shall provide

water to ECCNfD at its various meters according to applicable laws and regulations of

the Kentucky Division of Water. The pressure and quantity of water resulting from

normal operation of WMU's system shall be available to ECCNfD at its various meters.

12. Water Shortages. lt is agreed, that in cases of shortage of supply, all

customers and users of both N/MU and ECCWD shall share the shortage

proportionately and WMU will notdiscriminate.against ECCWD under such

circumstances. ln such cases of shortage, ECCWD agrees to the terms and conditions

of the WMU Emergency Water Conservation Program in addition to any other

curtailment or restriction that ECCWD may desire to implement. ECCWD hereby

agrees to hold WMU harmless from any and all liability incurred as a result of NfQU's

furnishing, or its reasonable failure to furnish, any particuiar quantity or pressure of

water under the Agreement.

13. Restriction Against Resale of Water by EGAD. ECCWD shall not sell

any water provided it under this Agreement outside the limits of its territory as

described herein, nor shall it scil or deliver any water to any other water district or other

supplier of water to individual customers without the consent of WMU, which consent

shall be obtained through proper legislative action of the City; provided, however, fhat
PUBUC SERVICE COMM)BSION

OF l<ENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

JAN 2O 20OO

PURSUANT TO 807 l(AR 5:011,
SECTGN 9 {I)

gY. ZkpI~ KVg
SKRETARY OF THE COMMIBSOi



EGCNID may sell water to water haulers upon the written consent of NIMU at such

location or locations as may be approved by WMU.

54. Repurchase of VtiIater by WMU. lt is recognized by the parties hereto that

NIMU has been repurchasing water from ECCNID for the purpose of improving

pressures in portions of NIMU's water system. VVater being so repurchased is now

metered to NIMU at two locations: Ky. Highway 89 near the property of William

Shearer, and Ky. Highway t6 at the Napier property.

lt is specifically understood and agreed that WMU shall have the. right to

increase or decrease repurchases and to increase; decrease, or change the locations

: ''-: - - ofrepurchase metering-points'„-provided,,however,.that the actual costs of installing,

removing, or changing the location of any repurchase meter shall be borne by VVMU,

with all such meters to be.supplied at. the cost of ECCVVD, which shall remain the owner

thereof. NIMU shall be responsible for the maintenance and accuracy of such meters.

Each meter shall be examined and tested at least once every five (5) years. ln the

event it is ascertained that any meter is not accurate, an adjustment shall be made to

the charges imposed upon NIMU based upon such examination and test and upon the

average monthly charges to WMU during the preceding three {3)month period.

It is further agreed that should NIMU's repurchase requirements create an

overload of ECCVVD's pumping and pipeline capacity, and should N/MU, in its sole

discretion, desire to continue repurchase of water from ECCWI, VVMU shall pay its

share of the capital expenditures required to increase pumping and pipeline capacities

necessary to serve NIMU's repurchase requirements. PUBIjC SERVICE CGMMEBION

GF KFNTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

PURBUANT TO 807 KP,Pi 59'I I,
SECTION 9 (0)

ay; Z~ IkV
~~ptpT~AY AF THE CoiyiMESIQ'J



The price to be paid for water repurchased by WMU pursuant to this paragraph

shall initially be one and 24/100 dollars ($1.24) per hundred cubic feet, and shall be

increased or decreased at the same time and in the same proportion that the price paid

by ECCWD to NIMU for water under Paragraph 6'of this Agreernerit is increased or

decreased.

15. System Development Charges. ECCWD acknowledges that 0/MU,

through City, has adopted a schedule of System Development Charges (SDCs) to

recover certain costs associated with serving growth and to.protect the ratepayers of

both N/MU and ECCWD from rate increases necessary to serve growth.

NfMU acknowledges and-agrees-that the Phase Vl.project does not qualify for

assessment of SDCs under the terms and conditions as established by WMU; therefore

there will be no assessment of SDCs on ECCWD for growth and increased dernaml

caused by construction of ECCWD's Phase Vl and the associated demand caused by

the connection of up to 260 additional customers to ECCWD in the defined territory of

Phase Vl (hereinafter "Phase Vl Territory" ). There will be a three {3)year period for

connection of up to 260 additional residential customers equivalents, in the Phase Vl

Territory, without payment of SDCs. ECCWD acknowledges and agrees that the
I

capacity limitation defined in Paragraph 6 provides for the eventual connection, within a

there (3) year period, of up to 260 additional residential customer equivalents in the

Phase Vl Territory.

ECCN/D acknowledges and agrees to the assessment and payment of SDCs at

PUBLIC SERVICE COMI:,llSSION

an initial rate of $1,000 per 400 gallons per day for additionai capacity, as rn~5el~iTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

10
PURSUANT TO 807 KAB I'I'l.

SECTION 9 If)

EF
I +AS.4

r
BE"IIETFITI OF THE OOMIEI 91



requested in the future by ECCWD, for additional capacity over and above the 400,000

gallons per day allocated in this Agreement The said rate of $1,000 per 400 gallons

per day shall be subject to modication at any time the City, in its sole discretion,

changes by ordinance the SDC rate for 5/8" meter to be assessed and paid by other

customers of WMU. Payment of said SDCs by ECCWD to WMU shall be within 365

calendar days of the time of WMU approval of additional contractual capacity allocation.

ECCWD shall retain the right to collect SDCs from developers, property owners,

customers or other parties within its retail water service territory in a manner of its

choice.

.-:- - — - --- - — --Should the Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) issue an order resulting

''rom

Administrative Case No. 376, or any, other current or future case, which conflicts

with the provisions contained herein with regard to the permissibility, assessment, or

payment of SDCs, paragraph 15 of this Agreement will be subject to negotiated

amendment by the parties to bring the provisions of the Agreement into compliance

with said PSC order.

16. Sale of ECCWD Assets. ln the event that ECCWD shall during the term

hereof desire to dissolve, or otherwise dispose of a substantial portion of its assets,

ECCVVD hereby grants to WMU an option to purchase all of the assets of the ECGWD.

17. Parties Bound. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the be bincling

upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Agreement

shall not be assigned by either party without the written consent of the other party,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

which consent shall riot be unreasonably withheld; providecf, however, in all evep@CT>E
OF KENTUCKY

JAN PO OOOO

nrnnrraoV nc 'Nx P llklllloQIAtil

PURSUANT TO 807 l(AR 6911,
SECTION 9 (1)

BY S~~ Suan



each and every provision of this Agreement shalt be binding upon a successor-in-

interest who shall be exclusively responsible for the performance of the terms of this

Agreement to be performed by either party hereunder.

IN TESTIIVlONY WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the Mayor of

the City of Winchester, Kentucky, the Chairman of the Winchester Municipal Utilities

Cornrnission, and the Chairman of the East Clark County Water District, to take effect

on the day and year first above written.

PUBUC SERVlCE COMiAlSSlON

OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTlVE

~AN ZO ~0OS

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
SECTlOM 9 (1)

py Z~ EuV
J~CBETARY OF THE COMMEBIGM



ATTEST:

Ci Clerk

'TTEST: WiNCHESTER MuNICIPAL
UTILITIES COINMISION

Uu2&
Secrehry Chairman

ATTEST: EAST CLARK COUNTY-
- -WATER DISTRICT....

PAzd
Secretary Chairman

PUBLiC BERVlCE COMM4SlON
OF KENTUCKY

EFKCTlVE

PURBUANT TO 80"r KAR 6:011,
SECTION 9 (1)

PY 5'~~
SKRETARY OF THE COMIAESIGl)



'r '7('t
>,tJt,r,

+
o

PJ
a

4l CP

Q ~ g(gLtr-u
5~I CI

~I» ~ I
~ isa ~ a~

a

.~4
Qh,

4 g

P

i( ~ . "-

a(.

Q
-g'" ~l

m

eg
Wg l>g„

O
II

f J

hl,

gL

,g 6

;- jq
/f

ii
O

r

X, a

+o r
I

D p,

"~+n so

'

E COMMISSION
TUCKY

CTIVE

$v

JAN 20 200[

'fURBUANT TO F>07 KAR 6911,
SECTION 9 (1)

gY ZI,'ed~ SW
SECfiETAPY OF THE COMMSSIC8



Beginning at a point of intersection with the Kentucky River and Two Mile Creek;
thence a straight line to proposed purchase point on Plkin Station Road;
thence following a straight line to the proposed purchase point on Hanagan Station Road;
thence to the intersection of the centerline of Twomile Road and 12"gas lines(owned by 7????)
thence to purchase point on IIughes Avenue;
thence to southeastern most point of the%inchester city limits;

thence to resale point on Kentucky highway 89 (Irvine Road);
thence to resale point on Kentucky highway 15;
thence due north to centerline ofMountain Parkway;
thence to purchase point on Kentucky highway 1960 (Ecton Road);
thence to intersection ofU.S, highway 60 and Interstate 64;
thence following Interstate 64 centerline westwardly to its intersection with U.S. highway 60;
thence northwardly on Kentucky highway 627 to the countyline,

This shall be the boundary Ene for Past Clark County%'ater. District. All properties east of
boundary linewithin Clark county shaH be within ECCWD service area Area to be excluded is
the %.Miller. property.

'also

judy Water District area)

EXHI3y T ~IBIe

PUBL!C SERViCE COM'l.llSSlON

OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTlVE

JAN 20 goi)

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0"I3,

SECTlON 9 (I)

BY:
SECRETARY



Exhibit C"

'rr+

+col '

"u
,Il

I

I

(

AREA 4

<,P
L i o

.!6I
4Jr'' '

IT

o
0

P 'I

l
I

3
I

~lO,l,
I'),

C

~ * I WMU SANITARY SEWER
I llASTER PLAN BCIUI40ARY

0

,. INIAU SAMTARY 5EINER
MASTER PLAN BOUNDARY

(
%l,m4T-

' ~1~ jeer.''

r
o

1"
'1 'I

L',;./I I''-ter IIr'Qtl

p'

o
i'DI5'IRICT

58RVICS BOUNDARY '

~

r
40 ',

l I

"I <j((o
'l.

CI

I
5

EAST CLARK COUHTY WATER
lSSTRIOT 6PRVICE BOUNDARY

„-J ~r

t

I ~

AREA 5

4
I

WllU SANITARY SEWER
llASTER PLAN BOUNDARY

'(

'I

1,

EAST CLAIU< COUHTY WATER

DUiTIUCT SERVICE BOUNDARY

'll
IT

"QQMM~IO<ilotIJ

, UCKj
- TlIIE

4AN po goo()



Sanitary Sewer Master Plan Boundary

Beginning at a point in the East Clark County Water District Service BoUndary &100
feei northeast of Flanagan Station Road;
Thence curving around and intersecting the East Clark County Plater District Service
Boundary F3800 feet northeast of Flanagan Station RoacL

Beginning at a point in the East Clark County Water District Service Boundary ~300
feet northeast of Flanagan Station Road;
Thence southeast to a point &00 feet;
Thence running in a northeasterly direction F500 feet to a point on Twomile Road
+1800 feet northeast of the intersection of Twomile Road and Cole Road;
Thence running in a southeasterly direction 27600 feet to a point on Muddy Creek Road
11700feet southeast of the intersection of Muddy Creek Road and Browning Lane;

- Thence running in a northeasterly direction 9=400 feet to a point &200 feet northeast of, .
—

theTritersection o%lud&y Creek Road and Browning I ane;
Thence running in a southeasterly direction MBOO feet io a point &300 feet west of the
intersection of Highway 89 and Old Ruckerville Road;
Thence northeast &000 feet to a point a3800 feet northwest of the intersection of
Highway 89 and Old Ruckerville Road;
Thence running in a southeasterly direction &300 feet to a point on Highway 89 +1600
feet northwest of the intersection of Highway 89 and Old Ruckerville Road;
Thence running in a northerly direction +7100 feei to a point in the East Clark County
Water District Service Boundary &100 feet west of the intersection of Highway15 and
Morris Road.

Area 3

Beginning at a point in the East Clark County Water District Service Boundary a1400
feei northwest of the intersection of Highway 15 and Morris Road;
Thence running in a northerly direction &BOO feei to a point on the Mountain Parkway
%900 feet southeast of the Intersection of the Mountain Parkway and Ecton Road;
Thence running in a northwesterly direction s4800 feet to a point k1 000 feet northwest
of the intersection of the Mountain Parkway and Ecion Road;
Thence east to a point &00 feet northeast of the intersection of the Mountain Parkway
and Ecton Road;
Thence running in a northerly direction ~00 feet to a point on Interstatq ~~ggIGglep~
northeast of the intersection of interstate 64 and US 60; GF KENTUO<y

Thence running in a northeasterly direction %7100feet to a point in the East ClakFECTIVE

County Water District Service Boundary %4500 feet northwest of the intersect~ig,pf
Interstate 64 and US 60. Hlv p 0 ppoO

puRBUANT To 807KAR50~ ~
SECTtON 9 ~~~

av: S'lg~
s~R+Re oF THEco~sa



Area 4

Beginning at a point in the East Clark County Vlater District Service Boundary %3100
feet north east of US 627;
Thence running in a northwesterly direction &800 feet to a point on LlS 627 +13800
feet north of the intersection of interstate 64 and US 627.

PUBUC SERVICE COME)!GStON
QF KENTUCKY

EFFECTfVE

JAhl PO

PURSUANT TG 807 f<AFf 5Q'f 'f,
SECTfOM 9 (f)

By ~/c<~ f~'J.(
BECBBARY OP 7HE COlki!":I 'iI



rw
L



Appsndiz B
tftitncheetsr tIunlckpsk Utf titles
ttf ster Cost of Service NodelO

FY tdsff
Rle tD.(iBOEfiAccounkfngtWMU RatestW-rates.123
Date ol Oiif)in: 0505ig8
Date or Last Reufskw

Tost Year

FhemSON Kmdfafffflfktdl Ndherk, I8C.

Weza P, 't)kamfw, Pfaklef)t
4025 Wetherhurn Way
Suke 200
Norcross, Georgia 86092~10
g?0) 840-8010 Business 0%os
(?70) $40-100$ Fair
P?0) 893-1434 Home Office

List of Atdnovtatkons Used ln Tatdes
AWWA American Water Works Association
ECCWD Easl Clark County Water District
CCF 100 cubic feet P48.1 gallons)
CTl Gornm~th Technctcgiee, inc.
EqFL Equivalent Pire Line
EqM Equhefent Meker
FY Fiscal Yea. Ending June 30
KAWC Kerrtucky Arneriaa Waker Cranpany
fqfal 1,000gaffane
MDD hLndrnurn Dey Dernaxl
ingd nicest gallons per day
MHD Mmimum Hour Demiaid
MMADD Mzxirnurn Mcrifh Average OaffyDeanand
O&M Opereticns 8 Maintenance
8&T Supply &T~
TEN Thomson Envircnmenhd Network
T&D Traneniesion & Dtetdbution
VVMU Winchester Municipaf UtiTities

WTP Waker Treatment Rant
I As surnplons
Private Fire Line Rake Design Approach
Source of Peaking Factors Used

Thursday
02I11lgit

07:34AM

1St)S

Spectal Charge
AWWA .

Soot to ktkkt VfAEmea

Ot01$$

Sent ko Booky VkAEmetf

42I14NS fapdeted Pfen 31?J

02I11igg Page B-1



Table 8-1
Table 8-2
Table 8-3
Tsbfe M
Table 85
Table 84
Table 8-7

Table M
res-g
Teste 8-10
Table 8-11
Tsbfe 8-12
Table 8-13
Table 8-14
Table 8-15
Tebfe 8-16
Table 8-tt
Tebh 8-15
Table 8-1S
TeHe E4%
Table 8-21
TaHe 8-22
Table 8-23
Tebh 8-24}

Table of Contents
Apttendbr 8

Water Coat of Service tNodeiO
Bghd Wahr Usatfe for Wahr Dfsatch
8llled Wahr'Usage by Gusforaer Glass, CCF
Extra Capecify by Cushmer Clsss
Water 8$s by Cushmsr Class
Equhalent Meters

Nahr Pnxfucfcn and System Peabfng Fachrs
Afiocathn Faclors hr Otffd Oparsgonst Funcgons

Allocation of CNLM tbeanue Requlnimerds To Operslonsl Fenclone

DSWfafuttenf at Ccaf Affaodffan Faofcfa fram Wafer Praduoffen Oeh
Aiiocaucn cf oakl Revenue Requirvrnenh by opersdcnet Funcsca to cost of service Funcffone

Water System Asses (a)
Cahulegon of Weighted Average Rale of Rehtn
Afhcatfon of Water Assets and Ceplbal Cost fo Ouhide City Cvstanars-Uglify Bash
Aftocegon Fachrs for Fbsrd Asseh
Agocagon ot ttet Bock Value to Costof Service Functions
Alfacatfon cf Outskle City Oepmcfeffon lo Ccsdof SeNlcs Fuecthns
ANoceeon of Outside City Rehm to Cost of Service Funcfforl
Total cepihl ftevenue Requlremeah of lnekle and Outside Cliy Customer Classes
Retaif Water Demands by Block
Rate Deeigrr Option Mtatus Quo Oectfnfng Btoclcr
Rale Design Open 3.Declining Sheba with RecsfcutahdheldefOuhlde Mferenttat
Rate Design opfon ~Rates by class with cushmer sonics charge 8 Revised Dleeenftat
Rate Design Opgon+Declining Stocks wflh CSC 4 Revised Di feranlabl

bnpscts on Typical Wafer Bis

m
ro
IA
C4

I
gl
lA
CO

02f11fgg



ILII-
IA

G3

Ka

K
LLII-

Table EW
Winchester Qnnfclpal Ulltlttee

Silted %ster Usage for Natar Olstrlcts
FY 1998

ECCWQ KNlC
CCF CCF

July 12824 14,038
AL8FIst 12,045 .11,785
Seplerrbsr 13.508 18~2
October 13,443 1?,378
Megfflbgr 1$,280 15,034
08cattlbar 12,5?d 15,SM

January 12,424 13,378
February '13,625 12435
March 16+53 7,578
Aprg 11,956 13.522
May 13,807 12AI09
JLIns XXSK %5%

157,433 168+22
Adjusted Total 158„791 169/74
Average tgcnth 13,233 14,158

rngd 0.3254 0.3481
l Percent 48,31% 51.88%
IL This data la from WMUs Inonglty Acg've Cushwners by~Type reports.

Total
CCF

28,460
23,830
32,d50
30,82Z
26,314
28,832
25,802
26,260
23,929
25,488
28,416
29.252

325,855
328,665

27,389
0.6735

t0~0.00%

xt
Xl

I

cf

I
Jl
37

rI
Q9
'4

rI

0
02/1 1@9 Appendix B-Nahr Cost gl 5ervtce 8tudy



Tahle B-2
Syfnchsater fftunlcf psf Qttllffea

fttttsd thfafer lfssffe hy Customer Class, CCF
FY1998

Single Fsialy Apart)aside 8
ftestdesgat fauN Ustts Co tr)dost)tel

All Retell
Classes

ClXa
Z
aDDK

CO
Ir)

I

I

ID
CO

Inside City (a)
July
August
Sefrtrenher

Olde
14eagiber
Dseer))her
January
February
March
Apr)l

Mey
June

Total
Average Ittorith, kgel

Percent of Class lnslde City
Outside Cfty (aj
July
August
September
0etcher
Nouembx
December
Jar)eery
February
March

April

May
June

Total
Average fgordh, kgsl

I Percent ol Class Outside City
Outside City Percent Retell vs Wholesale

29,663
29,901
32,968

2,52
28,087
2$,205
28,82T
31,042
31417
19,837
28224
2tLG18

348,'l 81
29,0'l5

67.75%

13,708
14,878
1T,388
'l5,125
13,938
14,205
12,425
14,288
16+58
8,071

13.366

165,728
13,811

32.25%

7,848
?,8688~
8,2f7
7,8D3
7,763
T,1'24
7 702
/32?
5,288
7,41?
%2@i

90,386
T,532

99.21%

47

65
54
SB
56
5$

107
87
28
58
5h

716

D.79%

11,565
13+55
14,1S5

53,etS
22~5
11,832
9,801

11,434
12,M6
7,556

12,316
11.118

141,378
11,782

78A6%

4,078
4,481
5,304
4,194
2,697
2,972
3,394
2,738
3,0?1
1,521
'l,3T1

2Jlft5
38,816
3+35

21.54%

28,158
2T,850
31)066

27, 101
28,548
26,430
24,621
24,302
24,8S1
23@85
25,049
24 60?

313,806
26,151

S8.32%

697
471
46T
46D
640
48?
282
189
408
330
510

5,355
446

1.68%

75,232
78,874
60)49?
82,525
?6,723
75,030
68,373
74,480
77,045
65,966
73,006
70.404

893,751
T4,479

80.$3%

18,530
19,883
23,224
19,833
17,311
17,720
16,160
17,302
18,LN
9,950

15,305

210,515
17,551

1$.0?%
3926Vo

0.00%

28,460
23,830
32,450
30,822
26,314
28,832
25,802
26,250
23,929
25,488
26.416
2R2R

325,855
27,'155

100.0%ii
60.74%

75,232
T8,874

Il,%8Z
82, f25
76,723
75,030
68,373
74,480
77,04 I

55,966
73,006

893,?51
74,479

62.4$% j

44,990
43,7f3
55,674
50,655
43~5
46,552
4 f,952
43,562
42,753
35,438
41,721

536p?D
44,706

37.5<%)

ID

CD

!A
C4

lr)
CD 02l1 169 Page B-4



Yabts 8-2 {continued)
tti/lrrctresfer Municipal UCltttes

Rtlsb ttttatsr Usage try Cerrtomer Class, CCF ja}
Pf 1998

Strrgte Femgy Apartrnssts 4
fteetden6st Hull Us8s Comrserctat hdustrlsl

trtarter

tttstdcts

id

Xa
X
a
(3
(3K
LIJ

WfftU Total
July
August

September

Odd+
NrrNnrr bar

06crwtber
Jreruery

February
Mafctr
April

May
Jurm

Total
Average Month, hgal

Percent of TotalI

inside City (esttrneaed) (c)
Outside City (estimated) (c)

43,046
44,779
50,356
48,59)
42,025
43,825
39~2
45,310
46,522
2T,SOS
41,590

612,230
42,686
46.37%
347,043
't65,1ST

TW1
7,921
8,333
8,2?3
T,639
7,819
7,183
7,809
8,667
6,316
7,475
5JRZ

91,351
7,613
8.27%
90,633

718

16,843
17,736
19,499
18,10&
14,982
14,605
13,196
14,172
16,377
9,078

15,487

181,995
15,165

16.47%
142,791
39~

28,846
28,321
31,533
27.55$
29,188
26,917
24,903
24,491
25+99
23,615
25,559
24.921

319,164
26,696

28.89%
313,T99

5,355

S3,426
9$,757

109,T21
100,442
94,034
93,166
64,634
91,782
95,865
65,915
90,111
Bk91Z

1,104,730
92,061

100.00%
894,045
210,6S4

27.753
23,818
32,440
30,812
26,306
28.622
25,794
29,095
30,940
17,654
2T,160
RLQ1

326,665
27,38S

100.00%
0

328,665

121,179
122,575
142,16'l
131,254
120,340
121,988
110,328
120,877
126,805
83,56S

117,211
115108

1,433,395
11$,450

100.00%
894,046
53Sf49

a. lhts dale le frcen WMUs Nrcedhty Acthre Cuetorrwrrs by Senrtce Type reports.
b. Thte datnh derheb fram the Customer Analysis surnmarhsd in Appendix F.
c. Total ettacetedby lhe mites fram the 8rst page af Itrte table.

m
CO
ID

r

I
I

LO
co

LA
IQ
El

LA

Ilr'D

02/1 1/99 Appendix B-Water Cast of Senice 8tudy



Class fa}
System
Snye Ftsnhy Residential
Apwtments & Muw Vnlts
Commercial

Iratushtsf
Yyatsr Iatttcts
CCFlyear
MGO
Inside City
Single Family Reslden8al
Aparbnents & MuNl Units
Comm atttel
Industrial
CCFlYear
MGD
Outside City
Single Family Resklsa8aI
Aparunsnts 8 MuI Units
Commercial
Industrial

Water Disldcts
CCFIYesr
MGD
e. From AWWA Manual M-1. page 25.

250 4.00 512,230
2.5D 4.00 '1,351
2,00 325 181,995
1.50 2.00 319,154

~2.25 ~rr) 328.685
I 433 395

2.94

2.50
2.50
2.00
1.50

4.00
4.00
3.25
2.00

347,043
90,633

142,791
'13.799

894,267

2.50
2.50
200
1.50
2.25

4.00
4.0D
325
2.00
3.75

165.'l87 i

718
39,204

5,355

328.666'39,126

1.10,'able

84
Winchester hlunlclpel Utlllttes

Extra Capacity hy Customer Class
FY 1998

tttax Day htax Hour,'ll(abls
Psaklny ~ Peakln9 CCF psr
Factor l Factor Year

Sass
CCF psr

Day

1,403
250
499
874 .

900

951
248
Sgi
880

453
2

107
15

BOD

Ittax ttay
CCF per

Day

2,106
375
499
437

1,128

t,426
372
391
430

679
3

107
7

1,126

I&ax Hour
CCF psr

INy

4,210
751

1,122
874

2,476

2,852
745
880
880

1,358
6

242
15

2,476

Peaking Feeler Opttons
Stngte Fanttly Residen5et
Apartments & MuN Units
Cornmerael
IndustJial
Vleter Disbrlcts

Calculated by TEN
1.35 1.65
1.30 1.59
1.47 1.80

1.66

AWWA Example
2.50
2.50
2.00
'1.50
2.25

4.00

2.00
3.75,

02/1 fl99 Page 84I



Table $4
tttttachaatar Biuatctpaf USWea
tttfater Stile hy Customer Class

FY 1998
Btngte Family Apartments 8

Hestdentlet Ilulg Untta Cornmarotat Induehtel
Neter

Dfebtcte

J)

z.a

a
O
(3

Inside Clly (a)
July
August
September
October
November

December
January
February
March
AprH

Mey
June

Total
Average

percent of Class tnstds City

5,367
5395
5,413
5,424

5,41$
5/Ot
6,436
5,444
5,45t
5+BD
5,489

65,262
5,439

72,34%

143
143
144
144

$45
142
143
141
148
143
142

1,717
143

89.38%

610
616
612
809
8f?
616
621
626
833
638
639
le

7,483
624

90.51%

60
53
50
60
50
50
51
51
51
51
5'l

R.
6DS
51

94.42%

6,170
8,30T
8,219
8.227
622T
6,209
8,251
6.262
8,281
6,292
6,321
LX5

75,0T1
6,256

7429%

6,1?0
6,307
6,219
8,227
6,22?
8,209
6,26tB~
6,281
6,292
6,321
6,305

75,071
6,25674~

P)
CD
lA

I

I

lA
CO

Outside City (a)
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
Febnjary
Msrch
Aprl
May
June

Total
Average

percent of Class Outside Ctty

2,045
2,068
2,088
2,060
2,062
2,067
2,082
2,094
2,102
2,097
2,105
KiQR

24,954
2,080

27.86%

'l?
17
17
1T
1T
17
17
17
17
17
17
17

204
17

10.62%

69
68
69
68
64
64
63
63
64
63
68
kk

785
65

9.49%

3
3

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

38
3

5.58%

2.134
2,158
2,155
2,148
2,146
2,f51
2,165
2,177
2,186
2,'l80
2,191
21K

25,979
2,165

25.71%

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

2
100.00%

2,136
2.158
2,15T
2,150
2,14B
2,153
2,16?
2,179
2,188
2,182
2,193
2,192

26,003
2,167

25.73%

LA
Kl
Kl

le

LA
Kt

Appendix B-Water Cost of Service Study



Table 84 (corrttnusd)
Winchester Slunlctpal Utllltlas
Saelsf tsltls hy Cuetctnsr Class

FY 199S
8tngta Famgy Apedmsnts 8

iteslderIgat Nuttt Units Commarctat Industrial

AS Retail
Classes

CC
(3
C3K
LdI-
x

Total Wld(J(b)
July
August
Seplember
Octcbs

Nownber

06QSfker
January
February
March
April

Moy
June

7,338 160 625 51 S.174 27~ 160 630 54 8,390 2
7,466 16'l 631 52 8,31D 2
7I465 161 626 52 8,304 2
7,464 162 630 '2 8~8 2
7,445 159 629 52 8,285 2
T,495 160 633 53 8,341 2
7,516 158 638 53 8,365 2
7,522 163 847 53 8,385 2
7,526 160 649 54 8,389 2
7,565 159 653 53 8,430 2
LRE 15K GK KSE 2

Total 89,882 1,92'1 7,649 632 10D,084 24
Average tiontb, kgal 7,490 160 63T 53 8,340 2

I Percent ol Total 89.79% 1.92% M4% 0.63% 99.98% 0.02%
Inskle City (esgmste6j (c) 6,418 143 577 50 6,196 0
Outside City (estimated) (c) 2,072 17 61 3 2,144 2
s. this data ts from the mordhly Active Ctrstorrnes by Sce4x Type reports. Apartments and Multi Urdts customers are stated in terms of units.
b. This data ts derived lram the Customer Analysts aijrnmartzed in Appends F. Apartments end Mulg Units customers ae stated in terms ofbis.
c. To(sf aitocatedby lhe regas (rom the first page of lhis table.

8,176
8,392
8,312
S,306
8,310
8+87
8,343
8,367
8,3ST
8,391
8,432
8,405

100,108
8,342

100.0D%
6,196
2,146

co
IA

I

I
rrI
IrI
co



Table 84
Winchester llunlcl pal UNNea

Equi valent Neiete
FY 1SSS

RqslvsIssls lsl Netara lkslaca Ats Usss
ecplls slslC

Rts Usss

4JI-
lA

Gl

a

a(3
C3

LdI-
M

Systecl
6/8-Inch
3/4-inch
1-Inch

I k/2-iwh

2-Indi

NBch
+Inch
6-loch
64IIch
10-Inch

t
lnskls City
5/8-Inch
3/4-Inch
1-Inch
1 1/2-Inch
24IIch
Milch
4-Inch
6-inch
84nch
NHnch

To!el

Total

1.00
1.5D
2.50
5.00
S.00

18.00
25.00

80.00
115.QO

1.00
1.60
2.50
5.00
8.00

'16.00

50.00
80310

115.00

S,4'15
9

148
SIB

'41

5
14

0
0

8/88

6,216
9

114
55

233
4

10
0
0
0

6,641

8,415
14

379
280

f,928
80

35D
0
0
0

11,437

6,2.16
14

285
275

1,864
64

250
0
0
9

8,968

0
0
0
0
0
0

10
40
27
'13

90

0

0
0
0

10
37
26

84

0
0
0
0
0
Q

250
2,000
2,160
1,495
5,905

0
0
0
0
0
0

260
1,850
2,080

1',445

8,415
14

370
260

1,928
80

609
2,0DO
2,160
1,495

17,342 [

6,216
14

2S5
275

1,864
64

500
1,850
2,069
1.265

14,413I

fO
CO
IA
P4

I

I
gl
IA
Co

IA
K)

IA

IA
QD

02/11/99
Page B-9



Table B4 fcottlntreti)
Nlncheeter itiunlclpel Utiiltiea

Etitthrelent ltetere
FY 1$$8

!
ttslsr [ Rslsll i Eqrrlvslsrrt

Eqslvslsrrts(SI ] Msrsvs ) Rslsrs
Eqrrtvttsrrt

Rrs Vsss Rrs Lines

Eqtts+

IJJI-
IJ)

cr
a
z
CL
(3
C3

IJJ

Oufeic/e Cltll Retail
5/8-inch
3/44nch
1-inch

t 1/Z-inch

2-inch

3-i/ICh

4-inch
8-inch
8-trvch
10-inch

Water Dlstrftte

5/inch
3/4-inch
1-Inch
1 1/inch
inch
34nch
4-arch
6-inch
8-inch
10-Inch

I

e. From /tVAWA, I/L1, p 24

Tobtl

1.QD
140
2.50
5.00
8.00

16.00

50.00
SO.OO

116.00

1.00
1,50
2.50
6.00
8.00

16.00
26.00
5Q.00
80.00

115.0D

2,'l99
a

34

0
2
0
0
0

2,243
ECCWD

0
0
0
0

1
2
0

0
4

2,199

86
5

58
0

50
0
0
0

2,3S5

0
0

0

0
2
0
0
0

0
0
0
Q

0
0

9
1
2
6

ECCWD .
Ertrrtvelsnte

0
0
0
0
8

16

0
0

74

0
Q

0
0

0
0

150
80

230
460

Eqtrtvsierrts

0
0
0
0

32
0

50
0

82

2,199
0

85
5

56
0

60
150
80

230
2,855

EqN
Tol3ts

0
0
0
0

40
16

100
0
Q

Q

156!

CG
IA

I

r
I

rJI
IAI

LA
K)
CD
CV

IA
C4

IA

Page 8-10



uJI-
U)

GlXa
z
a
OOK
LuI-

PJ
CO
lA

I

I

IA
CO

I

Monthly Demand

tLtfgusl

Septslnbsr
OctoberN~
December
January
February
March
Apnl

May
June

Table S4f
Winchester Munfcfpaf tfffffttes

Wafer Production and System Peefrfn9 Fsctonr
FY 1998

Naxfntum
Qaffons Day

FY 1998 Produced Gallons
System Demands (a)

126,935,481

120,622,853
111,690,328
114,634,514
101Jf87+33
103,375,413
108,841,247
96,02S,987
98~8,184
98,526,S67

114,45?,895
113,381,726

4,673,464

4385,670
4,397448
4+06,184
4,107,027
3,719,163
3,864,041
4,597,868
3)556,982
3,68S,544
4,611,441
4,469,568

Avstetfe
Day

Oaf loss

4,0H,ON

s,eel,m
3,723,011
3,697,888
3,396,261
3,334,SB1
3,511,008
3,429,642
S,1M,264
3,217,546
3,682,190
3,779,391

Total~
Averts Deay Demand (ADD)

Maximum Day Demand (MDD}
Month of MDD Occurrence

Estimated Mtatfnum Hmfr Demand (MHD)(b)

1,308,871,828
Observed (a)

3,580,471

4,673,464
July

6,776,623

Maximum Mnnfft ADD (MMADD)
Month of Ocounsnce

I System Peald ng Factors

4,094,693
July

Observed (a)
1.31
1.89
1.14
lA6
1.85

MDDIADD
MHDIADD (b)
MDDIMMADD

MHDIMDD(b)
MHDIMMADD
a. Fnm WMU monthly water treatment plant productitaf reconfs, FY 1998.
b. Der@ed from AWWA t~ Diwnaf Demand Cuns. MDDIADD peeking factor Smes 1 45.
c. From CTl. Technical Memorandum Mo.2. Demand fecttss used in danntntf snd in lhls model.

TM 2(c)
3,580,471

5,728,753

8306,692

6,019„293

t

TN 2(c)
1.60
232
1.14
1.46
1.65

LA
CD
co

lD

02I1 fISS Page B-11



I-
M

za

a(3
(3
K
lijI-

Water Production
Water Dtstrihufion

Wages

Vehfde OPer.lMftifIL

Meavy Equiprrwnt OperA@strit.

Purch AISR- Smelt Ertrsp.
Water Repurchase- EGGWD

Adnistsarathe Senices
Engineering
0perattons
Vehkle Malntenmoe
s. Alfocstions deireloped by WMU englrwertny staff.

Table B-7
Winchester hturdclpal Vttltttes

Allocation Factors for OMI Opsrsttonst Functions
AIlocsUons to

SuPPb'go

cstton snd
Factor Treatment
WfP 100.D0%
TD 0.00%

1DW 0.00%
TDV 6.00'5
TDE 0.00%

mSE 0.00%
EGGWP 0.06%

AS 0.60%
E 5.00%
0 25.00%

VM 10.00%

khlor OysraUonsl Functtons ta)
Trsrrsrnlsston

snd Customer
Otstrtbutton i Ssnrtcs

0.00% 0.00%
100.00% 0.00%
58.00% 32.00%
85.00% f5.00%

100.00% 0.00%
QD.00% 10.D6%

166.00% 0,06%
0.00% 100.60%

10.00% 55.00%
25.60% 50.0D%
75.00% 15.66%

CO
ID

i

i
Pl
IA
CO

IA
CD
co

LCJ
C4

I&
IS)

02f1190 Appendix B-Water Cost of Sorstce Stmty Pege 8-12



IJJI-
UI

a

a
O
O

LLII-

i

Oapartrrxrnt 1208
yystsr Treatment

Errlpfoyse Expenses
@49,435

fS,NS
0

842
20,255

0
9203

BOO

39,657

1'1,764

300
19,999
2~5

$376,219

$0
0
0
0
0
0
Q

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
tt

$0

$249,435
1B,788

0
842

20,255
0

9,203
890

39,657
1,260

21,764
300

19,009
2,866
LQZD

$376,219

$9
0
0
9
0
0
9

0
0
0
0
0
0
tt

$D

)202 NSges

f203 OEM N/BgSS
1294 Caplraltasd fnrages
1205 MafrltlRe pair by Vehtcte Dept
1206 Social Security Tax - RCA
1208 Unenlpfoyment tnsuralrce
1210 fnfaOrnsn's Compensstfon
1211 Physfrtsn Fees
1212 Haailh Insrrrance
1213 Lite fnsulsnce
1214 Pensfon Plan
1215 Dues end Memberships
12f6 UnifonnsISsfety Equipment
121? Safety'rogram
1218 Educsdon srrd Licenses

Total Employee Expanses

Table S4
tfffinchsatsr tlunlcfpal Utllltlse

Allocation of OILBI ttsvenue ttsqotrsmsnta To Operational Functions
FT1988

Aftocatfoas to Opsrs6onst Functions
Aftecslon Supply Trsnsmtssten

i

FY 1SSS Factor. snd and
I

Co sterner
Budftst j Used (s} Trsstlrlsrd Otstdhotfon ', Service

P)
CO
IA

I
'rr

I
crI
lA
co

Other OLM Expenses
1219 Purchased Labor
1220 Vehicfe Operation
1221 Vehfcfe MafntenanoefRepstr
1222 Landfill Charges
1223 Lcrrdflit Gosuie ~e
1224 Heavy Equip - Operation
1225 Heavy Equip - MahllRepefr
1226 Heavy Equip - RorltaflPfck Up
1239 Purch MainfiRepafr - Fixed Assets
1231 Field Supplies
1232 Mad for Maint/Repair- Rxed Assets
1234 Small Equipment- Rryr 8 Oper
1235 Melar Rctrafls
1236 Mafilfenalrce Agreements
1237 Smail Equipmenl - Purch 8 Rentaf
1238 Smail Tools and hffnor Equlpmenl

$509
2,5DD
2,590

0
0

199
0
0

45,000
250

20,000
1,509

0
0

3,09D
890

$500
2,50D
2,590

0
0

109
0
0

45,009
250

2D,OOO

1,509
Q

9
3,009

BDD

$0
D

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
9
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
Q

0
0
0
Q

0
0
0
0
0

lA
CD
CD

IA

lA
CD

02lf t/99 Appendix B- Water Cost of Service Study Page 8-13



LLI
(9a
CL

Table B4 (continued)
ttftnchestsr hlenlclpel Uttitttas

Allocation of 0&ii Revenue Rsrfutretnents To Operational Functions
FY 1$$$

LLI

5(3
LLI

m
IO
IrI

I

I
Ql
IrI
IO

lurparfmsrIt 1209
Nirtsr Treatment

1240 Efectrictty

1241 tl0iNlp AC(

1242 %Star
Q44 TelePIttmg

propxxty jrxwlleflce
1249 Furniture and Fbduras
1250 Offfcxr Supplies
1251 Prtrrttng

1262 Postage
1254 Subscrip5ons and Pubgcattons
1255 Public Rafetfons
1256 CornpLda Services
125? Computer Supplies
1260 Chemical T eetrnent Supplies
1263 Flm ProcesstrIg
1264 Laboratory Supplies
1266 Outside Laboratory Analysis
1270 Travef Expenses
1272 Meetfrlg Expenses
1274 Bad Debt~
1278 Advertising
1278 Right of Way Renhds & Easemsnls
128D Professional Fees
1281 ProfessfcrIal Fees- IPT Program
1282 Honorariums
1283 Collection Senlce Charge
1284 Miscellaneous Employee Bertettts
1285 Oiscounls
1286 SerMioe Ctuuges
1288 Cash ChIef/ShoIt
1299 Cleaning Supples

Totaf Other O&lf Expenses
Total Wafar Treatment

FY 1$$$
Budgel

'$256,20D

0
0

2,64f)
25,955

?QO
400
15D
690

50
0

509
200

100,009
259

?,990
8,090
2,209

0
0

300
0

25,000
0
0
9
0
0
9
0

2Ji9k
$598,895
$885,114

Atfoca8oII
Factor

Used (s)
WTP

WTP
Wfp
NTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WIP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP
WTP

Supply
SIId

TrsetrIIeIIt

$255,290
0
0

2,646
25,956

700
409
150
800

59
0

590
20D

190,00D
259

7,QOO

8,009
2,209

0
0

309
0

25,MO
9
D

0
0
9
9
0

2'598.895

$885,114

to Opersttoaal F
Transmlsske',

snd
fmstrtbutfon

$0
e
0
0
9
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
9

0
D

0
0
0
9

K
$0

Ssrvfc»
$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
D

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Q

0
0
f)

K
$0

Page B-14



Table 94t {coattnusd}
Sylnchester taunt ctpsl tfittttfss

Allocatton of 0&IN Revenue Requirements To Opeiatfonal Fuactfons
rr t999

P)
co
IA
C4

I
CA
|A
CO

Employee Ex
1302

{3M
13M
1305

1308
1310
1311
1312
1313
13t4
'l315
1316
1317
1318

Dthst Da ts
1319
1320
1321
1322
1323
1324
1325
1326
1330
1331
1S32
1334
1335
1336
1337
1338

Dspsrunent 1Sae
Water Dlstrtbutfon

pensee
t/Va yea

Ovef{1/ne Rages
C8PLtlized Wages
Mefnt/Repair by Vehlcfe Dept
Sodal Security Tax- FlCA
Unenyhyrnent tnsunace
Wodtrnan's Compensation
Phyafden Fees
Health insurance
Ufe Insurance
Preston Plan
Dues and Memhmhlps
t/nifonns/Safety Equipmelt
Safety Program
Education and Uoensee

Total Employee Bq@tses
Expanses
Purchased Labor
Venido Operation
Vehide Maintenance/Repstr
Land8! Charges
Landfill Closure Sparkle
Heavy Equip - 0peratfon
Heavy Equip - Mafnt/Repsi
Heavy Equip» Ftentat/Rck Up
Purch fvtalnt/Raper - Fbad Assets
Fiekl Supplies
Mail for Malnt/Repatr- Fixed Assets
Smail Equiprnerd - Repr & Oper
Meter Repairs
Mantenmce ASreesnenfa
Smail Equipment - Putch &, Rental
Small Toots ard Macr Equipment

FY 1sas
tfudget

8188,582

22,%8
0

7,896
17,518

0
7,853
2,000

41,350
924

18,823
625

4,230
2,5BD

8tKt
$316,649

$4,000
6,000
5,40Q

0
0

1,800
S,OOO

60D
9,000
1,800

32,000
3,800
2,400
2,300
3,0QO
1,500

Allocation
Factor

tfssd fs}

TD
TDV
TDV
TD

TDE
TDE
TDE
TD
TD
TD

TDSE
TD
TD
TD
TD

$0
0
0
0
0

0
0
Q

0
0
0
0
f}

$0

8<28,236

{8.4f}T
0

5pSS
11,912

0
5,360
1,360

2e,ffe
628

12,800
425

2,876
1.741

$2f4,641

$60,848

7,26f
0

2,527
5,606

0
2,523

640
13,232

296
6.023

200
1,354

819
N2

$10l,OD8

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

$4,000
5,100
4,590

0
0

1,800
S,QQO

600
S,ODQ

1,800
32,000
. 3,240

2,4QO

2,300
S,QDQ

1,500

$0
SOO

810
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

360
0
0
0
0

Aaocstfoes fo Opsnrtfonst Functions
Supply Ttanamtsslon

snd ~nd I Custolnsr
Ilashnsnt tasulhuaon Service

tA
Kl
CD

LA
C4

lA
eo

02/1 1/99 Appendix 8- Water Cast of Service Study Page 8-15



CD
Lit

a
Table B4t (contfnusd)

tttflnchssfer flunlofpat Utilities
Allocation of 08ttt Rsvenas Reitufromsnts To Opsre6onst Func6oos

FY 1888

I-
IA

a
Xz
«I
CD
O

titI-

rn
co
Iri

I

I
Irl
LD
co

1340
i341
1342
'f34
1346
1349
1350
1351
1352
1354
1355
1356
1357
1360
13S3
'l364
1365
1370
1372
1374
1376
1378
1380
'f381
1382
13&3

1385
1386
1388
1390

Department 1SQO

Water Qtstitbn6on
Hedrktty

Healh~ Fllf
Mfater Repurchase ECCWD

TehPhm8
Property tnsisance
FtIrnttttre Iatd Fixttses
Ot6ce~
Presiding

Postage
Subscrlp6ans and Publcatfons
Public Relabons
Computer Sewices
Computer Suppaes
Chemico! Treatment Suppose
Film ~lng
Laboratory Suppttes
Outside tabaratcry Analysts
Trammel Expenses
Meeting EIcperaes
ftxI Debt Expense
AdinKistng
Right of tMay Rentats 6 Essornertis
Professirstsf Fees
Professknal Fees - lPT~
Herl QMlUms

CoDecUon Sends Charge
htiscetlaiieous Employee Benefits
Discounts
Service Charges
Cash Over/Short

C~lng Supp%en
Total Other QLII Kapenses

Total Naler Distribution

FY tsss
ttudgst

$8,290

0
49+SQ

680
16,744

209
179

1,000
120
60

0
9

129
160
120
360

2,400
648

9
0

120
0

600
0
0

609
. 0

0
0
0

RS.
$149,482
$465,131

Attoosttoo
Factor

Vssd (s}
TD

To
ECCWP

TD
TD

TDV
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
.TD
AS
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD
TD

Supply
noel

Treatment
$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

9
0
0
9
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
fi

$9
$0

Transintsston
snd

Dlsbtbstton

$8,298

0
40~0

Nfl
16,744

200
1IO
859
120
60

0
9

120
160
120
360

2,490
648

0
9
0
0

500
0
0

690
0
9
0
0

RQ
$147,142
$361,783

Customer
8snrfc»

$9
0
0
0.
9
0
0

150
0
0
0

0
0
0
9
0
0
0
0

120
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9

$2,340
$193,348

02I1tfgg Page B-16



Table 84t (continued}
Nflnchoster Stunlclyal Uttlltles

Allocation of Of tll Rrwenue Requlrernents To Operational Functions
FY 1QSS

lLlI-
IA

xZa
O
O
K
Ld

OttIsr DsyaItnNIIts
PdnIlnhtraBIsI Sendces

&gesit)It

OperaBans

Vehicle Maintenance

Auoceuon
FV 1WN Factor
Budust, ttsad {s)

$328,074 AS

8()&7 E

106,661 0

}Funcmonal Atlocatlon Percentages

Less Operallng CNsets

Totit Objet Required lronI Rates
a. Fram Table 8-7.

100.00%

($100,077)

S1,763,788

Total OL{N Revenue Requtternents $1,883,885

3,457

26,665

6,935

28,865

55,945

53,331

8916,200 $402,537

2'l.60%

8545,128

29.25%}

(849,194) (S21,614) ($29,270)

8887,007 8380923 8515,858

NocsSons to Opersuonal Functlons
Supp+ Tran soIlsslon

and ~nd
~

CustosIsr
Tresbnont Dtstrib a{too, Sanrtca

SD 8328,074

Pl
IO
IA

I

I
gl
IA
IXI

IA

CD
C4

IA
C4

Irr

Page 8-17



Table B4t
Nlncbes¹r Ittuntclpst Ut8ltles

Development of Cost Allocation Factors from%a¹r Production Data
FY 1898

ittaxlmurn ttlaximnm
Sass Day Hour Customer Total

mgd 3.880 5.728 SMZ

LLtI-
U)

Xa
zaD
O
K
LLtI-

ADD MDD -ADD MHO -KIDD IHttD- MDD

3.88 2.15 2.58'ryQemlid

AIIXathn Percentages(b}
3750%
25.86%

i

Suppty 4 Treatment 82.60%
Transmhsion 8 Distribution 43.10% 31.03%
Cualorner 20.00% 80.00%
a, Cahxdeted on Ihe bash of lnforrna8on in Tab¹ 84.
b. MDD extra~is meimtsn day demand minus meraye dally demand. Maximum hour extra

demand is maximum hour demand minus maximum day demand.
These percrah@es, denwed tron ihe Bdra Demand numbers, ate Ihe bash lor OLM and capital a8ocalons to
cost oi servke funcfions ln TeUe B-10.

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

CO
lA

I

I
gl
LAI

lA
CD
K)

IA
C4

iS
co

02/11PDQ



Table 8-19
Ntncheafer hfsnlctpst ffflllflea

Allocation of 0&8¹ Ibwanss Raqutrenrsnta by dpetatfonaf Funcgon to Cost of Service Func6ons
FY 1988

P)
co
IA

I'e

Ql
ID
co

Oeparbnsof 1200
Water Supply & Treatment

Etnplotyse Expanses

Q}2 EBB
f203 Owfims NIOM
1204 Csphaltzsd M/ages
1208 htsint/Repafr hy Vehicle Dept
1206 Social Security Tsx- FICA
1208 Unanlsoymera insurance
1210 I/I/orkman's Compensation
1211 Ptrystcfwl Fees
1212 Health Irrsurance
1213 Ufe Insunmce
1214 Pension Ran
1215 Ouea snd Memberships
1218 fir@orms/Safety Equipment
1217 Salaty Program
1218 Education snd Ucenses

Total Employee Expanses
Other 0¹ I¹ Expenses

1219 Purchased Labor
1220 VeNcfe Operation
1221 Vetticte Mainlerm~r
1222 Landg¹ Charges
1223 Lsndiiil Closure ~e
1224 Heavy Equip - Opersbon
1225 Heavy Equip -@lair¹/Repair
1226 Heavy Equip -Rental/Pt tip
1230 Purch I/taint/Repair - Fbed Assets
1231 Ftatd Supplies
1232 I@ail for Maint/Repair- FtaMIAssets
1234 Small Equipment - Repr 8 Oper
1235 Meter Repairs
'f236 Maintenance Agreements
1237 Smail Equipment - Porch & Rental
1238 Small Tods snd Minor Equiptittatf

FY 1sas
Budget

$240,45
f8,768

0
642

20~
0

9,203
800

39,657

21.764
300

10,000
2,865
19K

%376,219

6500
2m
2,500

0
0

100
0
0

45,000
25Q

2Q,OOO

1,500
0
0

3,000
800

g55,89T
f1,730

0
526

12,659
0

5,762
500

24,786
786

13,603
188

6,250
1,791

ft5R
6235,137

8313
1,563
1,563

0
0

63
0
0

2S,126
'156

12,500
938

0
0

1,675
MO

$93,53B
T,03B

0
316

7,595
0

3,461
300

14,871
473

8,162
113

3,750
'1,074

6141,082,

$188
938
$38

0
0

38
0
0

18,875
94

7,500
563

0
0

1,125
300

SO

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9

80

60
0
D

0
0
0
0
D

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
9

80

80
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Atlocsgons lo Cosf of Servtcs Func6ons fsl
fbrtra Cspscitti

Machoum [ Sfsxlmum
Ssse Oer l Hour

l
Cu atom sr

02/I NI9 Appen& 8-Vlater Cost ol Sermon Study



Table B-10(conttnusd)
Winchester Ilunlclpat UUtttfas

Allocation ot OILIN Revenue Regutrsrrulnts try opsratlonaf Function to Cos\ of Senrlce Functions
Fy19S9

Ntocsgona to Cost of Ssnrice Functtoos (a}

P)
co
lA

I

r
I

IA
co

Wats

1240 Becbfct
641 tlat
1?A2 Water
1244 Teteph
1246 Property
1249 Flan
1250 Office
1251 Prtnta
1252 Poetag
1254 Subs
1266 PLlbt

1256 Com
1257 Corn
1260 CtIemrcat
1263 Film
1264 Laborat
'l265 Oubud

1270 Travel
1272 INeett

1274 Bad
1276 Advwt
12?8 Right
12SO Prof
1281 Prof
12S2 Hon
12S3 Conecti
1284 Mfscei
1285 Ohcou
1286 SeNIce
128S Cash
1290 Clears

Daparumsnt 1200
r Supply 6 Trestrsent

ty

gFtfel

Ireurratce
ihae end Fhtures

Supplies
9

crtpttcrIs axl Pubiica9ans
ic Relations
puler Sewlces
puter Supplies

T~ciIt Supplies
Processing

ory Supptfes
e Laboratory Analysis
Equalaes

rrg Expellee
Debt &penes

ising
of V/sy Rentats tt Easements

essfonat Fees
essicnal Fees- lPT Program
orartullls

ce Serldce Charge
ianeous Employee Benefits

Charges
Over/Short
ng Supplies
Total Ottlsr OM Expenses

Total Water Treatment

FY 1SSS
Sudgst

$258,209
0
t}

2,640
25,956

?00
40D
159
800

50,
0

800
209

100,000
259

7,990
8,000
ZOO

0
0

309
0

25,990
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

RSR
$508.895
$885,1 t4

$160,125
0
0

1,650
16,222

438
250
94

376
31

0
313
125

62,5DD
156

4,375
5,000
1,375

D

0
188

0
15,625

0
0
0
D

0
0
0

185.
$318 959
$553,196

Extra Capacity
tfuudrouuI ) IttudoIuln

Oay f Hour

f}96,075
0
0

990
9,733

263
159
56

225
19
0

188
75

37,500
94

2,625
3,9DO

825
0
0

113
0

9,375
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

SZ5
$190 836
$331,918

$9
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
D

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

K
$0

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
t}

R
30

lA
Ki
Kl

lA
C4

lA

Appendix B-Water Cost of Sere}coStudy



ILI
LOa
EL

Aitocsttnss lo Cost ol Ssn/tcs Fusc6ons (s}
Extra Capacity

lladmum i llIudmum

Day I Hour CustonsIr
Dspsxtnast lace

Water TrsnsIntssios 8 Dtstdbutton
Etnptoyes Expenses

Table 8-10 (conVaaed|
WtnctuIstsr ftfuafclpsf UVftttss

Allocation of 0%II ttssenus Requtrentsnts to DpelaVonsl Functions
FY1&99

rr 1&es
Budget

PJ
co
LA

I

I
crI
IA
co

fR Nys
)Ã3 OW5fife Nays
1304 Capftslhed t/I/sgss
1395 Malnl/Repair by VstIkls Dept
1396 Social Sscurtty Tax - FICA
1308 Unernpfcyrnsnt Insurance
1310 WcxforIan's CanpsnsaBaI
1311 Physi@sat Fees
1312 Hsslth Insurance
1313 Life insurance
1314 Pensicxt Plan
1315 Ouss snd Msmtxssbfps
1316 UIIikxrns/Safety ~nt
1317 Safety Pro&ran
131S Educsttcxt snd Ucsnsss

Total Employee Expenses

1319 Purchased Labor
1320 Vshids OpsrstxIn
1321 Vshkte QatnumancsIRspalr
1322 Lsndt&I Charges
1323 Landfill closure Expense
1324 Heavy Equip - GpsretlaI
1325 Heavy Equip - Msint/Rspsfr
1326 Heavy Equip - Sentat/RCk Up
1339 Purch MaIIII/Rspair- Fixed Assets
1331 Field Supplies
1332 Matf ter Malnt/Rspstr -Fixed Assets
1334 Small EquiprIIerIt - Rspr & Oper
1335 Meter Rspars
1336 Mtintsnancs Agresmsnta
1337 Smail Eqclprnsnt- PIach 8 Rental
1335 Small Tools snd Minor Equipment

2Z,85$
0

7,896
17,518

0
7,883
2,090

41,859
924

18,823
625

4/30
2,569

tiQQ

$315.64S

$4,000
6,00D
5,40D

0
0

1,800
3,00D

609
9,099

32,OOO
3,60D
2,499
2,300
3,009
1,599

$87,343
S,ON

0
2,820
6,256

0
2,615

714
14,766

339
6,722

223
1,511

914

$1f2,719

$1,724
2,378
2,140

0
0

776
1.293

259
3,879

778
13,793

1,934
S91

'l,293
647

f33,1N
3,985

0
1,389
3,081

0
1,386

352

7'62
3,310

1'IO
i'44
450
JK

$55,511

$1,934
'f,319
1,1S7

0
0

466
778
155

2,328
468

8,276
S38
821
595
776
388

$39,797
4,?S2

0
1,666
3,697

0
1564

422
8,726

195
8,972

132
893
540
1RZ

$66„6'f3

$1341
1,583
1,424

0
0

559
931
186

2,793
559

9,931
1,006

745
714
931
466

$48.277
5,800

0
2,021
4,485

0
2,018

512
10,586

237
4,819

160
1,083

655

$80,806

$9
720
648

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

LA
CD
CD

IA

IA
CD

02/11/99 Pays 8-21



Table 8-10{contfnuadj
Winchester Bfunfcfpaf Llflutfss

Atlocattoa of 08 ll Revenue Requirements by Operational Function lo Cost of Service Funcf lens
FY 1999

ABocstlona to Cost of Service Funceons (a)
Exes Capacity

Department 1390
Water Tjaasmisston C tttstrtbo8on

1340 Efsdrfcffy

fhf HefNfffI Fuel

1342 Refer

1344 Tafeplfoife
1346 property fnsurance
1349 Furniture and Fhthjres
1350 Office Supplies
1351 Printing

1352 Pasty
1354 Subecrlptirms snd Publications

'355 Public Relseons
1356 Computer Servkm
1357 Computer Supplies
1380 Chemical Trealmenl Sup peas
1363 Film Psocemng
1364 ~ry Supplies
1365 Outside Laboratory Analysis
1370 Travet Experxses
1372 Meeting Expenses
1374 Sad Debt~
1376 Advertising
1378 Right of Way Rantats ff Easements
1380 Professional Fees
1381 Professional Fees - IPT Program
1382 Honorariums
1383 Collectirm Service Charge
1384 Miscecaneous Employee Benefits
1385 Discounts
1386 Service Charges
1388 Cash Over/Short
1390 Cleaning Suppties

Total Other 08fN Expanses
Total Nafar Dlsfrfbuffon

FY 1999
Budget

$8,290

0
40,260

6Il
16,744

200
170

1,000
120
60
0
0

120
160
120
360

2,400
648

0
0

120
0

500
0
0

600

0
0
0

au
$149,482
$465,131

ttaaa

$3,573
0

f7,349
293

7,217
88
73

3SS
52
26
0
0

52
69
52

155
1,034

279
0
0

24
0

215
0
0

259
0
0
9
0

2u
$63,891

$176,611

llidmem
Der

$2,144

0
10,409

f78
4,330

44
220
31
16
0
0

31
41
31
93

621
'f88

0
0
0
0

129
0
0

155
0
0
0
0

$38.054
$S3,565

ttfaafmom
Hour

$2,573
0

12,491
211

5,196

53
264
3?
19
0
0

37
50
37

112
745
201

0
0
0
0

155
0
0

186
0
0
0
0

355
$45,865

$112,278

Customer

$0
0
0
0

0
0

120

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

96
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
fi

$1,872
$62,678

02ff1i99 Appeulx 8- Nfater Cost of Sendce Study



85/25/2885 11:41 859-744-2583 WHITE MCCANN AND STE PAGE 31



LLI
C0a

LLII-
UI

Za
'z
Xa
OO

LLII-

Table lW1
Winchester Municipal ttttlitlss

Vyater System Assets {aj
FY 1SSS

ttel
Bootr
Value

$3,385,307
50,941

N8,<3$
D

1,361
14,544
65,719

1,144,248
102.587
589,97S

1,189,992
70

'7,879,494
23,025,000

479,201
449,320

8,889
110.185

838,655,292

Ksrtrseled
Annual

Depredation
$91,384

4,071
30,S23

0
1+30
8,928

17,932
151,40T
13,500
46,605

121/62
28

219,413
460,500

12,682
39,267

'l,896
LX15
9,542

Qrtgtosl
Coat

$4,569,194
101,T68

slN,2%
19i,057

6,120
44,632

125,522
1,514,065
202~
932,102

3,034,051
955

10,970,671
23,025,000

634,076
797,67T

17,756
152.538

$46,595,917

0sprsctetten
to Date
$1,183.887

50,827
fN,N'l
$59,057

4,738
30,089
59/03

38QAltT
9Q,S'12

342,124
1,844,05S

885
3,091,177

0
35,875

348,356
8,866

87,821,626

Gittrlbulon
Hydranls

Matara

Nsc 3 4-ised Equip
Misc 4- Fbed Eqrsp
Misc 5- Equip-Transrn
Misc 7- Equip
Misc 10-Transm Equip
Misc 15-Transrn Equip
Misc 20- WTP EqulP
Misc 26- WTP 8, Equip
Mbrc 34- WTP Equip
Misc 50- 6torege a Tnmsm
Israjr trnestmerIt
SeNlces-50 Yeas
Acmlnlstrative Servkm

EnQIIMerin�

Vehlde Maintsrranoe
System Total 8142

percent
a. From WMU Depredation Usting, tune 30, 1QSB.
b. FY 1999forecast depreciation Is assumed to be equal to FY 1998actual depredation, with the~

that fully depredated Sne items haMe been oml8acL

P)
CO
LA

I

I
gl
LA
CO

LA
CD
Kl

LA

CD

02f11ISQ Page 8-24



Debt fe)
Eqt@}r(b)

Table B-12
Wtnctieifer llunlclpal Util)flea

Calcu)suan cl ttgettthted Avaratte Rate ol Return
FY1SSS

Aseete te) Rale Return fd)
$31,166,220 $.26% 42331%

7AfV.072 1 t.t) 2.1396%
Net Book Vates (c) $36,666,202 6.363'?%

6. Msfsr)Sty ~l ss ef tune 39, 1988, plus pfsnned debf issues mar Ihe cent two years.
b. Net book value minus debt.

c. Ftum Table&-1 t.
d. 1hewetghtsd coat af capital ls tthe peroenf for inc Item, ftrttes Ihs sssefs for Ine flem dhkferf by net book value.

Page B-25



7

Table B48
Winchester Stunfcfpef tttfltttes

Allocation of Water Assets and Capital Cost to Outside City Custornsrs4ltllity Basis
FY 18SS

ca
lA
CV

I

I

IA
co

Percent
Allo cshd
to QLdsldo

City

CNemIS
25.78%
28 00%
25.78%
37.5l%
37.51%
37.51%
37.51%
37.51%
87.51%
3741%
37.51%
37,51%

'7.51%
37.51%
25.73%
25.73%
37.51%
37.51%

AQotstsd
Not

Book

Vafae

$870,S28
13,246
40,760

0
518

5,455
24,651

429,203
38,480

22149'46,361

26
2,955,506
8,636,583

123,283
115,595

3,334

$18,966@17
36.'l3%

Nlocstlon

SSSh(bJ
Bills

Hydrants
Bils
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
Elis
Bills
CCF
CCF

ahoy
Oistkuflan
Hydrants
Meters
Misc 3-FbedEqullp
Mht 4- Fbred Equip
Misc 5- Eq|dp-Trerem
Misc 7- Equip
Misc 10-Transm Equip
Misc 16- Transm Equip
Misc 20- WTP Equip
Misc 25- WTP 6 Equip
Misc 84- WIP Equip
Misc 50-~8,Transm
New Irrvestment
Servfces-50 Years
Adrnin strative Services
Engineering
Vehide Maintenance

Syetstn Total
Overall percent Allocated

s. Percentages for outside city alocations fee flora Table 8-2 and Tabh EH.
b. Net book value from Tebh B-11 tflnse outside city pement.
r. Annual deprectstfon fram Tabh B.11times outside city percerrL
d. f4et book value allocated to outside city customers times the rale of rehrn from Tsbh B-12.

Aaotefod
FY tsss

Ostfrscfstlon

$23,510
1,058
7,930

0
574

3,348
6,726

58,792

5,064'7,481

45,522
11

82,301
172,732

3,263
10,102

711
ROSES

8440~7

Outside City Cspttsi
Cost of Service

ftsturn st
a.sett
fists of

Retain (bl
$55,423

843
2,594

0
33

847
1,569

27,313',449

14,083
28,405

2
188,084
549,607

7,845
7,356

2'f2
2JiX

8888,795

LA
6)
rc
C4

LA

IO
rc

02Il 1f99 Page B-26



LLI

cK

x

ra
CO
LO

I

I

lA
CO

Table fN4
Nfecbester lturdcfpsl tftffltfee

Allocsllan Fectanr for Fixed Assets
FY1999

olsttfbutirm
Hydrants

Qshn
Misc 3~Equip
Misc 4- Fixed Eqofp
Misc 5- Equip-Trasm
Misc 7- Equip
h1fsc 10- Trsnsm Equip
Misc 15-Transrn Equtp
Misc 20- WTP Equip
Misc 25 Wfp & Equip
Mac 34-WTP~
hlisc 6D- Storage 8 Trsrlrn
New frrvrnrtmsnt
Services-50 Years
Administrative Services
Engineertng
Vehicle Msfntensncs

Total Asset Sees

Allocaion frorcent

Nst
Sack

Vstasfsl
$3,385,307

59,841
158/33

0
1,381

14~
65,719

1,144,248
102,587
589+79

1,189,992
70

7,879,494
23,025,0DD

479~1
449,329

8,889
110185

$36,855/92

Total Capital Revenue Requirement $3,408,019

4oss Capital Offsets ($376~)
Tofef Capitol Revenue Required from Rates $3,031,740

s. From Tebis 8-11,
b. Attacstfon percenteSss developed by WhlU sng4eerhg staff.
c. Fram Table C-2.

Cast of Se
Supply

TlestAlsnt
0,00%
0.00%
O.OD%

9.00%
199.Q0%

0.00%
59.00%
0.00%
O.QD%

100.00%
109.00%
100.00%

0.00%
76.00%
90.00%
25.0D%

5.00%
10.00%

(b)

Customer
Ssrvfce

Q.OD%

O.L)0%
0.00%
0.09%
0.09%
0.90%
0,00%
0.00%

'.00%
0.90%
9.00%
O.DD%
0.90%
0.90%i
0.00%

50.0D%
85.90%
1

5'%vtcs

Altacettoa Factors
trsssralsslaa

DistrtbuSan
1D0.00%

toO.NS
100.00%
190.00%

9.00%
100.00%
50.00%

100.0Q%
109.00%

0.00%
0.00%
9.00%

109.00%
24.00%
10.90%
25.00%
10.00%
75.00%

Treehnent
$0
0
0
0

1,381
0

32,859
0
0

589,979
1,189,992

70
0

17,4SS,QDD
431,281
112,339

444
Iik@

$19,888,358

Dlstribrrtton

$3,385,307
5D,S4 1

158,433
0
0

14,544
32,859

1,144,248
102,587

0
0
0

7,879,494
5,526,900

47,920
112,330

889
82.639

$18,538,192

Crrstorlrsr
Service

$0
0
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9

224,660
7,556

XK525
$248,744

473%%

$1,751,676 $1.634,403

($193+88) ($180,450)

$1,558,278 $1,453,S53

9.64%)

$21,930

($2.421)

$19,509

Cost af Service Altacs5ans tbl

lA
aa
ca

iD
C4

Appendix B-Water Cast ol Sorvtcs Study Page 8-27



LLI
(9a
CL

Table B-ta
tf)finchestsr 9tuntcfyat Utttfttes

Attocatten ef ttst Book Value to Cost of Servtce Functions
FY 1999

LIJ

U)

Gl

a
z
cK
C3
DK
LIJI-

Dhfrib ultan

Hydranls

Ne
Mtsc 3 -Fhad Fqufp
Misc 4- Fixed Equip
Misc 6 Equip-Transrn
Misc 7- Equfp
Misc 10-Transrn Equip
Mise 15-Transrn Equip
Misc 20- WTP Eq)dp
Mise 25- WTP 8 Equip
Misc 34- WTP Equip
Misc 50- ShraSe &Transrn
New Irwestrn)a)t
SNrvlces-50 Years
Administrative Bereft
Engfnesrfntf
Vehlcte Maintenance

Total Asset Base

Book
Valve

1'3,385,307

50)94$

158,433
0

1,381
14,644
65,719

1,144,248
102,5$7
589,9T9

1,189,992
70

T,879,494
23,025.000

479,201
449~

8,889
110.185

$38,655392

Base
$1,459,184

2),NT
68,290

0
es3

6~9
34,701

493,211
44219

36$,73T
T43,745

44
3,396,334

13,318,TI2
290,208
118,624

661
42.507

$20,408,322

Aftcmdtcnst CostofS rute Fum4t ns(bf
extra Capscft)i

ttaxfrnum I Maxtrnem
~

Customer
Dao f Hour 'snrtcs
$875510 $1,050,612 $0

t3, t?4 f5,NI 0
40,974 0

0 9 0
518 0 0

3,761 4,514 0
20,829 10,198 0

295,928 355,112 0
2S,631 31,837 0

221,242 0 0
446,247 0 0

26 0 0
2,037,800 2,446,369 0
T,991,263 1,7'l4,966 0

174,124 14,872 0
71,175 34,66'f 224,660

397 276 7,656
25.564 ~ 16.528

$12,244,993 $5,753,232 $248,744

iAtfocatten Percentages 100.00%
a. From Table B-11.
b. Allocated according to percentages frere Table B-14.

52.80% 31.6am. 14.88~ 0.6414|

lr)
CD
Kl

Lr)
C4

)A
Cis

AypendfxB- Wafer Cast. of SeNtce Sfrrdy



IJJ

Irr

Cl

«f.

«Io
C3
K
IJLI

X

one to Cost ot aarvtcs Functions (b)
gstra Cspsctttr

Nasfrnum I Staxtrnurn

Day I Hour

$8,080 $7,296

274 328
2,05'f 2,481

0 0
215 0
886 1,038

2,131 5,044
14,688 17,626
, 'l,310 1,572
6,556 0

17,071 0
4 0

25~ 25,542
59.850 52,866

1,586 101
1,800 764

32 22
ZiS Z1Z

$538,050 3?1,3S7
30.90% 16.22%

Customer
gsrvlcs

g
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

5,051
805

$6,118
5.39%i

Table 8-18
ltftncheatar Nlunfctpat tttlll&rs

Allocation of Outside City Deprsclatloa to Cost of 8srvtce Functions
FY1898

j DatNsctsgon Allo csg
Allscstll
Oufslds

Asset Category CltV fs) 8sae
DtsfrgxIflan 323450 650,534
Hydrants 1,NI 4R
Lt8Ife 7rfOO 3,418
Misc 3-Fhad Equip 0 0
Misc 4- Fbrsd Equip 674 35$
Misc 5- Equip-Transrn 3,346 '5,443

Misc 7- Equip 6,726 3,652
Misc 10- Trsnsm Equip 56,7S2 24,479
Misc 56- T~sm Equip 5,064 2,183
Misc 20- WTP Equip 17,481 10,928
Misc 25- WTP 8 Equip 45,522 28.451
Misc 34- WTP Equip 11 7
Misc 50- gauge 8 Trasm 62,301 35,4?5
New tn~ 1?2,732 SS,S16
Servfces40 Years 3~ 1,976
Adnrlnlsuagve Services 10,102 2,867
ErIginsering 711 53
Vehjde QIantananca 3,082 fJSR

Total Aaaats Ernpfo)rsd 8440,207 3226,683
Allocation Percent . 500.00% 61.49%

a. Fran Table 8-13.
b. Allocated aceorCng io Sre resullfng percentages frcnI Tatds 8-55.

PI
co
lQ

I

I
I

Ql
IrI
CO

j

I

IA
(Q
IQ
r«I

IA

ur
IQ

02r'1 lrgs Appandbr 8- Water Cost of Seneca Sftidy



IJJ
t0a
CL

LLI

tn
n
a

C3(3K
LLiI-

Asset Category

Misc 3-Fhed Equip
Misc 4- Fbad Equip
Misc 5- Equip. Transrn
Misc 7- EqLdp
Misc 10- TrIAsrn Equip
Misc 15- Trensrn Equip
Misc 20- WTP Equip
Misc 25- WTP & Equip
Misc 34- WTP Equip
hilisc 50- Slorage & Transm
New Irnrestrnent
Servhe-50 Years
Adrntn strnfnre Services
Engineering
Vehicle Meinlsnance

Ics Functions

Niecrdtons te Cost of Belles
Functions

Exhe Capacity
ttsxtmurn [ ttedrnujn

Cey I Hour

$14,334 $1?F09
218
571 805

0 0
12 0
90 106

497 243
'7,064 8,477

633 760
5,281 0

10,652 0
1 0

48,542 58,371
190,751 40,93S

2,851 243
1,165 571

9 7
flQR ELQ

$283,480 $128,594

Bass
523,889

363
1,118

0
21

150
828

11,773
1,055
8,802

17,753
1

St,070
317,919

4,751
1,942

16
ikf5

$4?2,467

Table E-ty
yylnchsster Wtnnlclpst Utllltles

Allocation of Outside Clly Return lo Cast ol Senr
lff tncbester Ihunlctpat Utt titles

Return
At tocstsd
OLdslds
City is) I

$55/23
N3

2,594
0

33
347

1~9
27,313
2,449

14,083
28,406

2
18S,084
549,607

7,845
7,356

212
LQK

Total ftetnrn 5888,796

Customer
Service

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,678
180
395

$4,253

I A(lecatlott Percent 100.00%
a, From Table E-13.
b. Allocated accenting lo the tesuiBng peroenlages fron Table 8-15.

53.16% 31.69% 14A7% 0.46%1

P)I
ID

I
gl
lD
CO

IA
Kl
67

iA

ID'o

02rl tl99 Page B-30



4J

n
cI
z.
a
O
C3

UJ

M

Agccattcns tc Cost of Service Fuse(fons
Entre Capregy

ttaxlmum ) afrudrnuru Custojusr

Base fray I Hour ServfceCaplfal Budget
Qgtglffg Qltf QIIStQINf0

Dg$80fa5N) (8}
Return (b)

$6,1)8
$4,253

$7'l,MT
$128,594

$199,991

pic,010
$2(6,480

N26,6K)
$472,467

$440,207
$888,795

Total Outside City
Capital Revenue Requirement $10r37'I

$4,071
$6,299

$419+90

$184,889
$254.601

$1,329,002

$621,758
$807,243

$78,515
$121,476

3926%
60.74%

$274,482
$424.668

Allocated to Retell
Allocated to Water Dlstrlcts

inside CRy Customers
Debt Be(vlcc {c)
Transfers fc)

Capffef Revenue Requlrerrnmfs

$2,875,910
532.100

$3,406,010

$1,518,356
280 926

$1,799+82

$9'f1,014
168.555

$1,079,569

$428,034
79.195

$507,229

$18,506

$21,930

Less Capital Revenue Offsets (d)

Total Capital Rev Requbnd fram Raise

Less Outside CNy Cepllal

($376.2893

$3.031.740

($1.32Q 0023

(1986543

$1.600628

(119.1923

$960.377

(56.0023

$45t.227

($899 1503 ($419.4903 ($199.9913

(2.4213

($10.3713

Table B 18
Syfnchestsr tffunfcfpaf tlfftfss

Total Capttaf Rsvsmrs Requirements of lssble and Outside Ctty Customer Classes
FY 1989

FY 1SSS
, Forecast

CsSNef
Revenue

Requirements Psrcsntff)

CO
l(3
C4

I

I
Ql
l(3
(0

Het CapRal Revenue Ilsqufred
From Inside City Rates

[Totaf Allocation Perasrd
Total Revenue Requfrernents

OSM Rev Req from Rates (e)
inside City Csptaf
Outside Cny Cepftel

Total Revenue Required
tram Rates

$ l,702,739
100.00%

$1,763,7SS
1,702,739
1.329.002

$4,795,528

a. From Table B-18.
b. From Table B-17.
c. From Table C-2.
d. Fram Table G4.
e. From Table 8-10.
f. Affocafed o3 the heals of CCF raUos from Table B-2.

$901,476
52.94%

$609g42 .
901,478
6Q9.150

$540,867
.31.779fi

$423,642
540,887
419.490

$2,409,670 $1,384,019

$251,236
1475%

$118,216
251436
199.991

$589.444

$9,138
0.54%[

$412,668
9,138

10.371

$432,195



fling Data
Sllgng bala Tsrmlnatlng in Blocks

CorNUInptttst by Sock, CCF
Perggftt 0 Y(ttumeby5ON

Block 1
0-1

CCF

151.011if'66,91T
25.60%

Table S-19
Winchester Nentctpst tNfttgss

Retell Water Demands by Block
FY 1999

Stock 2 Stock 3
«14 >5-28
CCF CCF

132,609
S,25%

348,?OT
24.33%

Block 4 'lock 5
>20-1?0 >1?OD500

CCF CCF

Block 8
>3508
CCF

424,151
2k59%

Total

1,433,395

Bills per Year
Percent of BBsby Block

CCF Blllabls at Each Block Rate
Sock 1 (0-1 CCF)
Block 2 (>1-5CCF)
Block 3 (>5-20 CCF}
Sock 4 (»20-170 CCF)
Block 5 (>17035IN CCF)
Block 6 (>3500 CCF)

Total Btitabts CCF
Currant Inslds Rats

Less Nllabta CCF fiwn Water Districts

Tolaf Bglsbls CCF from Retail Castomsrs
Retsg ~by Block
Total Blllsbls Retell CCF taas Zero Slits

4,T75

4,775
50,140
42„146

2,56T
520
25

't00„173
Ss.zs

100,'i73
9.03%
95,398

50,140
50.05%

1 10,871
168,554
10~
2,080

1K
291,903

91.99

29'f,856
26.31%
291,856

42,146
42.07%

156,187
38,505
. 7,800

K%
202,867

$1.sa

202,857
1828%

202,857

2,587
2.56%

.8t~
78,000
32K

163,019
S1.77

161,081
14.52%
161„081

0.52%

260,307
I@2K

343,557
st.sr

247,657
22.32%

247,657

25
0.02%

338.851
338,651

NOBIS

230,770

105,881
9.54%

105,881

100,1?3
9523%

4,?75
161,011
366,917
132„609
348,707
424.151

1,43$,170

1,109~
100.00%

1,104,730

230,589
81,267

Estimated Hstalt Demand by Block and Class
Inside City 79,144 1804?3
Oulsitk City 21,029 42,584

Tobd
a Wis dsfs h from the Customer Analysts. See Appendix F far details.
b. BISng Dan irclltes Water Dtsbtcts
c. CCF In each block is calctdated an the basis of the number of bitte tennlna8ng in Ihst block.

127,286
33,815

195,888
51,989

'l05,881
0

898,821
210.684

1,109,505

02/1 tl99



LLI
(0a
CL

LJJ

h
ax .

K
ujf-j

Optfon 1(a)
Rate Category

Inside City Retell
Black 1 (0 1 CCF)
Block 2 (+M GCF}

8txk 3 f>5.20 CCF)
Sock 4 (+20-170 CCF)
Block 5 (>1?0-3500CCF)
Sock 6 (+3500 CCF)

?9,144
230,58g

16(},273
127~
195,668
105.B81
898,821

$2.73

$1.99
$1.88
$1.77
$1.3?

$1.74

$216,064

458,87(
3(}1,312
225,261
268,065

L}Lgffft
$1,559,573

$549
$4.0(}

$3,'F8

$3.56
$2.78
%21
$3.49Tolal or Average

Oulslde City Retell
Stock 1 (0-1 CCF)
Blixa' (>1-5CCF)
Sock 3 (+5-20 CCF)
8lock ¹{>20-170CCF)
Bock 5 (>t754500 CCF)
Bock 6 (>3600 CCF}

Total or Average

$74,231
160,521
104,332
78,?88
92,021

(L

$509.893

$3.53
$2.62
$2,46
$2.33
$ 1.77
XT25
$2.42

$?.10
$5.27
$4.93
$4.6S
$3.56
SK51
$4.87

21,029
61,267
42~
33,815
51,989

LL

210+84

Table B40
Winchester lilunfcfpaf tftlfNfss

Rate Design Opffon 1<tates Quo Declining Blocks
FY 199$

lfnfnurn
Bills or Currant Revenue Revised

CCF Sold(b} Rates Generated Rules (c)

101%
1(}t'}(
101)(
101%
101%
101%

101%
1Q1%
101%
101%
101%
101%

$434,502
922,354
605,8M
463,068
540,Q44
181.05?

$3,136.855

$149,304
322,880
209,942
156,591
185,061

I)
$1,025,79?

Percent Revenue
Change i Generated

Retell Subtotal
Parcenl Reta1 increase

Water Districts (d)

Revenue Requfrement

Surplus(Shortfall)

1,109,505

328,665

Total or Average tA38.170

$2,069,486

$0.96 $315,518

$2,384,984

101.15%

101%

4,162,651

634,323

$4,796,975

$4,795,526

$1,447
P)
CO
IA
CV

'0
i

I
Ql
lAI

Oufstdefinside DlfferenM by Rate
Outsldsfinside Dffferenttaf by Aerage Unit Cast
gflntrnurn Across ths Board Rais Increase Requfred

1.29
1.39

1.29
1AO

s. This optkm assumes revised rates NiiS keep the sana rein!he ratios lo each other as eisffng rates.
b. From Table 8-19.
c. The nrvised rates tue lhe min}ram necessary to generate fhe taint revenue requirement tnun T&e 8-18

All rates are rounded olf to the nearest penny.
d. According to VAlU's ~,Water Dlskict rules may increase by the percentage of the eierage retail raLe increase,

101.10%

02f11lgg Appendix 8- Wafer Cast of SeNice Study Page 8-33



Table B-21
Winchester fdunfcf pal tiff fftfss

Rats Design Option 2&scflnfng Rocks with Recalculated fnstdsfOutsfds Differential
FY 1998

td
M
n
a

a
C3
(3

LLII-

P)
co
lO

I

I

iD
CO

Option 2 (a)
Revenue Roqufranrsnfa (b}

OSM Rownue Requirement

5Phl 85tf$Wt}Relitiiemof(
Tolal Revenue Roqufnunnnt

Stdnfdy to Districts
tset Revenue Requirement

Water Districts (d)
inside City

Sock 1 {0-1CCF)
Block 2 (~f-5 CCF)
Block 3 ~20 CCF}
Sock4 {+20-170CCF}
Block 5 {>170-8500 CCF)
Block 6 (+3500 CCF}

Total

Revenue
Required

From
Rates

Ã,763,'IN

3.031.74(},
$4,795,528

$4,798.528,
Nfntnurn
Bills or

CCF Sold

328,685

79,144
230+69
160,273
127,266
195,668
106.881
898,82f

21,02S
61,257
42,584
33,815
51,989

0
210,684

1,109,505

Nst Inside City Revenue Rsqufrwnent

fnafde City Surplua (Shortfall)
Outside City Rstslf

Block 'I (0-1 CCF)
Block 2 (>1-5CCF)
Blade 3 (i5-20 CCF)
Black 4 (>20-170 CCF}
Block 5 (>170-3500CCF)
Sock 6 +3500 CCF}

Total
Nst Outside City Retell Revenue Requirement
Outside Cfty Surpfus (Shortfall}
Outsldellnslde Dfffererrffaf by Rate
Outatdeltnsfdo Mf slant}al hy Average Unit Ccot
Tolal RetaD
Pacont Retail Increase ln Revenue Generated
Totof Rate Rwonue

$2.73
$1.99
$1AN

$1.77
$'l.37
lQJL%

$1.74

$216,064
458,871
301,312
225,261
268,065

89.999
$1,559,573

$3,037.515

($1,47T,943)

$3.53
$2.62
$2.45
$2.33
$1.77
kLR5
$242

129
1.39

$T4,231
160~1
104,332
78,788
92,021

I}.
$509,893

$1,758,012

($1,246,120)

$2,069,466

Affocstsd
inside Outside
City i City

$l,l2,1N $Nf,M
'.7M.739i.329.(62

$2,804,93T $1,990,591
6232.579 f8232 5791

$3,037,616 $'f,758,012

Current Revenue
Rates I Generated

60.98 $315+18

$5.32
$3.86
$3.67
$3.45
$2.68
XK65
$3.39

$7.79
$5.78
$5.40
$5.14
$3.90
$225
$5.34

121%
121%
120%
12t%
120%
120%

Outside Allocations
Outside

'etail Districts

2N,738 $401,853
'21.7%SD7.243

781,495 $1399,097
342,194 1574 773}

1,123,689 $834,323 l

Revised Percent
Rates (c) Increase

$1.93 101%

Revenue
Generated

$634,323

$421,048
$894,683
$588,200
$440,341
$524,390
Sf15 782

$3.044,425

$3,03T,516

$6.918

$163,813
354,126
22S,958
173,808
202,757

I}
$1,124,481

$1,123,689

$T72

$4,168,888
10'IA5%

$4,803,209

LA
Kl
CD

lO
C4

lA
oo

02rf ff99
Appendix B-'Water Coal ofService Sludy

a. Option 2 holds rate ra5os constant wlh cuuant rates orcefrt that outside-cffy rates sro set oofy to reorrrur csp6ui coals dststrnfned on a uhiy bash.
b. Fram Table B-18.
c. Afi rates arnnwndod off to fho iunuerf penny.
d. AccorrSng ro VVMU'! contracts, Water District rates may increase by the porcenfsge of lhe average rslsll rate increase.



Table 8-22
tfiftncheater ltunlctpat Utttttfss .

Rats Osslgn Otrtton 3-Flat Rates by Class wttb Customer Service Charge & Revised trlfferenttaf
Fy 1999

Vnft 0&M Cost of Service
Nel 0&M Revenue Requirements (e)

Total Base
$1,763,788 $809g42

Coal ofService Functions
Saris Cspsctty

Nsatinuni ttaatrnurn ', Customer
Oay Hour 'aivtce
$423~2 $118,218 $412,686

Baa)s of Allocallon

lbifilanbal
Apnrtmsnts &, Mutft Units
Cmnrnarcfaf
tndustitst
V(ster Districts
Retail
Fire Service

Uolte ol Service 8y Class (b)
Single Family Residential
Aperlmants & Multi Units
Ccrnmsrciat
tndustriat
VVater Oistricts
Rstaff
private Rre Santon

Tolal trntta
Total mgd

CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
N/A

NIA

1,403
250
49S
874
900

JRL
3,927
3.93

CCF
GCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
NIA

CCFIOey (c)
2.105

375,
4QS
437

1,126

4,542
4.54

CCF
CGF
CCF
CCF
CCF
NIA
NIA

4,210
751

1,122
874

2,476

3kfh
9,433

SA3

Eqiffllo

156
11,437

tt
1'l,593

Average Unit CoetsIY'r (c)

Costs Allocated To Classes (d)
Single Family Residential
Aperlmsnts & Muig Unlis
Cornmercfai
induadrisf
Water Districts
Retail
Fire Sanice

Total $1,763,786

$289,186
51,573

102,748
180,183
'l85W2

NIA

tt
$80Sg42

$196,350
35,0't7
46,509
40,780

104,987
NIA

$423,642

$206.07 $9328
$ICCFIOay

$12.83

$52,780
9,409

14,059
10,958
31,032

NIA

(t
$118/18

$35 60,
$IEqlflIBto

5,654
407,133

t)
$412,686

Unit GLif Costs {e)
Slngfe Family ResldenBal

Apartments & INuftf Unfts
Coro mercfai
tnahetrtN
Wafer Districts
Refaii
Fire Sewioe

TotalICCF
$1.05D9
$1.0509
$0.8974
AA a~eu i~i
$D.9784

$ICCF
$0.5646
$0.5648
$0.5646

$0.5646
NIA

NIA

$ICCF
$0.3833
$0.3833
$0.2555
$u0.tci'i5

$0.3194
NIA

NIA

$ICCF
$0.1030
$0.10M
$0.%73,
$0.0343

i

$0.0944
'IA

NIA

$IEtttwfito

02/1 tl99 Appendix 8- Waier Cost of Senice Study Pays 8-35



Tahte 8-22 (continued)
tttftncheater llunlct pal Utilities

Rale Design OpUon 3+'lat Rates by Class with Customer Service Charge & ftevtssd Differential

Fy 1999

ujI-
(0

Xa

a
(3
O

UJI-
M

inside Ctttf
Unit Capital Cost of Service

Nel Cepttet Revenue Requirements {1)

Bash of Allocation

Residential

Apartments & Muftf tlnits~cist
industrial.
tftfster Districts
Reteii
Rre Service

Unila of Bervice By Class (h)
Single Ferally Resldengsf
Apartments & Multi Units
Commercial
industrial
Vleter Distncts
Retail
Private Fire Service

Tclat units
Tohd rngd

Average Unit CostsfTr {cl

Total
$1,702,739

Base
$901+78

CCF
CCF

CCF
NIA
NIA
NfA

961
248
391
860

NA
NA
N/A

2,450
2.45

Customer.
asrvics

$9,138

CCF
CCF
GCF
CCF
NIA

l4fA

NfA

NIA

Eq Meters

CCFIDay (c)
1,426

372
391
430

NIA

NIA

WA
2,820
2.62

$ICCFlday
$208.47

2.862
745
880
860

NIA

NA
l4IA

5,337 '

5.34

$47.07

Eqgtsffdo

NIA

8,968
1)

8,968

$%qgtfyr
$1.02

Cost cfSenrice Functions
Extra Capacity

Maximum
~

Mextnrum
Day I

Hour
- $540,887'251,238

CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
NIA
NIA
NIA

P)
CO
rn

I

I
(7l
lA
lO

Costs Allocated To Classes (d)
Single Family Residential
Apartments & Multi Units

Commercial
lndustriaf
Meter Districts
Retell
Fire Service

Unl( DKIt Costa (a)
Single Family Residential

Apartments & Multi Uriits
Crxnmeniat

Retit
Fan SNvloe

Total $1,702,739

TolatfCCF

$22434
$22434

$1.4199

$349,842,
91,364

143,943
315,330

0
0
(t

$901,478

$ICCF

$1.0081
$1.0081
$1.0051
$1.0051

NA
I

NA

$294,463
76,901
80,771
85,752

0
0
9

$540,887

$lCCF
$0.8485

'0.8485

$0.5657',
$0.2828 '

NlA

NIA

$134,268
35,065
41.433,
40,469,

0'

(t
$251@%

$ICCF
$03869
$0.3869
$0~2
$0.1290

NIA
NIA
NfA

$0
0
0
0
0

9,135
9

$9,138

NIA

$0.0849
NIA

02ft llgg



Cost ol Ssrvke Functions
Eatra Capacity

Ifaxlmum tttsztmum
Dey Hour

$419490 $199991

Outside City
Unit Capital Coat of Service

Cspfat Revenue Requlnlalts (1}

huh cfAflocN(tN
Restdengat
Aparbnents S Muig Units
Cwnmerctal
industrial
Water Districts
Retail
Fire Sewtce

Total
$1,329,002

fhtss
$699,150t

f

CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF

CCF
CCF

CCF
CCF

CCF
CCF

Table 8-22 (continued}
Winchester hfoatctpat Utgtttss

Rale Design Option 3-Flat Rates by Class with Customer Service Charge S Revised Differential
FY 1988

I

Custamsr
Servtcs

$10,371

Units of Service Sy Class (h}
Sfngts Family RestdcrrttsfAp~ & Multi Units
Cammsrctet
lndiltrtat
Water Districts
Relag
Private Fire Service

Tatsl units
Tahd mgd

Average Unit CoatslYr (c}

Costs Allocabsd To Classes (d}
Single Family Residential
Apartnwnts S.Multf Units
Commercial
tnauetrtat
Water Districts
Retail
Fire Scarice

Total $1.329,002

453
2

107
15

900
NlA

Hfh
1,477,

1 48i

$214g16
931

50+40
8,944

426,218
0
(t

$699,150

CCFIDay (c}
679

107

1.126
N/A

ff/h
1,922
192

$/CCFfdsy
$21624

$148,155
644

23,441
1,601

245,649'

$419,480

1„358
6

242
15

2,476
NfA

Sly,
4,098
4.10

$66,288
288

11.799
716

120,900
0
(t

$19S,991

Eqtls/ftos

156

2,551

$/FAtlt/yr

$4.07

$0
0
0
0

634
9,?37

(t
$10,371

Unit Coats (s}
Single Family Reatdenget
Apartrnrmts & MuN Units
Cwsnemfat
indusbfst
V~V

Retail
Fire Seniice

Total/CCF

$2.5S50
$2.5950
$2.1957
$1.7295
$24121 i

$/CCF

$12968
$12968
$12968
$'l.2968,
$1.2968

N/A

N/A

$lCCF
$0.8969
$0.8968
$0.5979
Sk2990
$0.7474

N/A

NIA

$/CCF

$0A013
$0.4013
$0.3010
$0.'l338
$0.38791

NlA

N/A

$/Eql/tto

$0.3388
$0.3388
NfA

02/11/99 AppetMfx 8-Water Cast af Service Study



I-
fA

a
zXau(3
IJJI-

P)I
iA

I

I
Ql
LA
tXt

tA
6)
Kl

Lrt
CV

Table 8-22 fcontfnusdJ
Wlschestsr htuntclpaf Uttlttfss

Rats Dsstgn Option 3-Flat Rates by Class with Customer Service Charge & Rsvfsed Dfffsrenttat
FY 199S

Option 3

lmNs Clfy Qetolfffr Senesce ChaflfflBlN

Refall
Fire Service

OM

$LFIT
N/A

$9,08
N/A

Atgustsd by
13J%

for Subsidy
to Water
Dfstitcts

Calculated
Total Revenue

Rounded Up Oensrstsd

$3.06
'IA

$329,267 $3»46

$D $0.00
$329„257 $3 46

Slllabls
Outside: Units
lnslds of Service

Offfsrenttsf, psr Year

107,610

107,610

$372,331
R

$372,331

Outside City Customer Service Chsrgsf Sill
Water OSttffdts

Retell
Fire Sstvfcs

inside Cfty Volume Charge/CCF
Resfdsntfaf
Apartments & Mufg Units
Ctxrttnreisf
lnttustrial

$2.97
$2.9T

NIA

$D.34
$0.34

NIA

$3.31 6,1SB $3.75
$3.31 95,129 $3.75

N/A $000
$101,326 $3.52

1.08
N/A

1,872
28,740

0
30,612

107,775
ft

$107,775

$1,2ST,S43
338,968
448~
762.532

$2,847,806

$3.30
$3.30
$2.77
$2.15

$3.74
$3.74
$3.14

$3.18

347,043
SQ,B33

142,791
3'13.799
894,267

$224
$2.24
$1.86
$1 42

$1.05
$1.05
$0.90
$0.?3

$1,145,243
299,089
395,531
6?4.686

$2,514W2
Outside City Vol tarar Charge/CCF
Raside nlfsl

Apsensrtfs & tttutft Units
Comm ardsl
lnduslrtsl

1.10
1.10
f.12
1.14

$4.13
$4.13

, $391
XZ25
$3.98

$1.05
$1.05
$0.9D

$602,93'f
2,621

121,532
3XiH

$740g5l
$3,679404
$2,069,486

78%

$1,123,657

$682,220
2,965

13T,608

$83?+78
$4,165589
$2,069,488

101%

$634,323

$3.65
$3.65
$3.1D
$246

165,187
718

39,204
am

210,463

$2.60
$2.60
$2.20
$1.73

$3.40 $1.S300
101%

$4,802,862

$4,?95,528

$7,334

$4,799,913

$4,795,528

$4,385
$489,334

$0.44

Retail Subtotal
Rshdl Rsttstrus Under Btfstfng Rates
Retail Rate Increase, ettaent
Water ttfstrfctsfCCF (9) $0.98 $2.4 t
Water Dfstttct Rate Increase, Percent
Total Revenue Generated

Revenue Rsqufrsrrent

SulptustShortfalf)
ApproxftrLSte Rtt taft Subsidy to Water Olstrtcts per Year
Approximate Retell Subsidy to Water Rstrtcts per CCF
a. From Table 8-10.
b. CCF/Day ara from Table B-3,EqMs and EqFLs are hum Table B4.
c. Revsrtue Requirements divided by Total Unlls.
d. Average Uitlt Costs bmes Units of Service by Clas.

r~elm~ baC~ rltu7d~ has azak~IBJs Qt Fcr~
f. Frotn Tattle Bt-18.
g. This is ths rate the dfshtcts vttoufd pay an the baste of cost of service by class. Contracts, hotttever, limit the Dhttrfcts rats increases to the petcsntage of lhe ratatl classes.

Therefore, rates are osc'dslsd from fhs calcuhtfsd fevsfs by Bte mlnfntLNt percentage necessary to recover tchdrevettue tequhrmtents.

02/1'1/99 Appentlx B-Water Cost oF Service Study



Option 4 fa)

Customer Service Charge
inside CNy

Otft$ Ift8 Cly
Water Distrtcts

I
RevlsedRqNI i

fin venus 'r
Qsnerstsd CCF Sold

6,$5B

2,395
156

Table B4S
Winchester htuntcfpat Utilities

Rats Design Optfon 44fscllnfng Blocks wltfr CSC 5 Rsvfssd Dtfferentfat
FY1998

EqMCurrent,'r
Rsles CCF Sold

$346
$3.75
$0.00

$372,331
10?,7T5

$480,106

Revised Revenue
Rates, Generated

UJ

tn

a
X
a(3
O

LLlI-
M

Inside Ctty R'stall

Bkck 1 (0-1 CCFJ
Block 2 (>1M CCF}
Block 3 (~6-20 CCF)
Bock 4 (~20.170CCF}
Hack 5 (~170-3500CCF}
Block 6 (>3500 CCF)

Outside City Retail
Back 1 (0-1 CCF}
Sock 2 {~1%CGF)
Block 3 (»$20 CCF}
Block4 (~20-170 CCF)
Block 5 P 170-3500 CCF)
Black 6 {>3500CCF)

Cslculsled Offferenusf

$273
$1.99
$ 1.88
$1 77
$1.37
$0.85

$3.53
$2.82
$2A5
$2M
$1.77
$1.25

1.29

79,144
236,589
1Mgl3
127/66
195+68
105881
898,821

21,029
61,267
42,584
33415
51 cf89

~ 210,684

$218,084
458.871
301,312
225W1
288,065
ELf58

$1,558,573

$T4,231
$'f80,521
$104,332
$78,788
$92,021

$0
$509,893

75,3'T2
230.589
160+7S
127m
195,668
105.881
895,04S

20,025
61~
42,584
33,815
51,989

0
209,6S2

$4.75
$3.46
$3.27
$3.08
$2.38
$1.48

$6.96
$5.0?
$4.79
$451
$S.49
$2.17

358,016
79T,836
524,091
S91,980
465,690
158.704

$2.694.317

$139,383
$310„626
$203,980
$152,504
$ t81,442

.$0
$987,935

I

I
Ql
LAI

Tolsl Retell
Peroent increase

ttfster Districts

Revenue Retiulrement

Surplus(5hortfafl)

$2,069,466

$0.98 328,665 $315+18 328,685

$2,384,984

$1.93
101.04%

$4,162.357
101.13%

$634,323

$4,786,68 1

$4,795,526

$1,153

Average Rata btcrease 10'l.t2%
Across the Board Voltanatrlc Rata increase (Oecraase) Retiufred 73.99%
a. This ~uses the csfcLdated retail customer service charge fram From Table 822 (con5nued} and calculates lhe block necessary to generate total revenue mqutwnsnts.

Bfodc rate relstimshlps sre held constant with current rates. The black one rate for zero bIs Is e8minaled,

lA
Kl
an
C4

QD

02rt1/99 Appendix B-Water Cost of SeNfce Btudy



CLI

IA

CX

CC
(3
C7

IJJI-

rrI
co
IA
C4

I

cJ

I
gl
IA
co

fable S44
tffflnchester htunlclpsl Ntlfttss
Impacts on Typical Wafer Bgfs

FY ISSS
8

CCF CCF
Rsaldsrdlal Average Ibl

gig»inch 5/84 noh
1 EqM 1 Eqid

NI.R 5'l2.57

8
CCF

RaaidentUI
8/84nch
1 EqM

$16.33

0
CCF

Rsafdentfal
5/84nch

Rate Design Opgons 1 Eqhl

Stliar Iei|SCISaSI (
Rate Design Option 1 cltatns QMo Oecffnlng Bfocks

Proposed $8.49 $17.4S $25.2T
increase/Monftl $2.76 $8.78 $12.T0
Perasnt Increase 101% 101% 101%

Rats Design Opdon Mhrcgolng Blocks with Recalculated Inside/OIdslds Oltferentfaf
Proposed $6.32 $16.96 $24.51
Increase/Month $2.58 $8.26 $11.94
Percent Increase 95% 95% 85%

$32J3
$16.50

101%

$$1.85
$15.52

95%
Rats Design Option 3-Flat Rates hy Class with Customer SslVIee Charge 8 Revised Differential

Proposed $3.46 $1842 $25.90
Increase/MongI $0.73 $9.72 $13.33
Percent increase 27% 112% 106%

Rate Design Option 4-Declining Rocks with CBC 8 Revhed Differential
Proposed $3.46 $18.59 $25.32
increase/NtorIIII $0-?3 $9 89 $12.75~Increase 27% 114% 101%

Existing Outside City Rates $3.53 $11W $16.46
Rate Oesfgn Option 1<tates QMo Declfnlng Blocks

I'reposed $7.10 $22.91 $33.11
Increase/Manlh $3.57 $11.52 $16.65
Perceilt increase 101.13% 101.14% 'f01.15%

Rabs Design Option 2-Declining Blocks with Recalculated frlslde/Outside ONsrent tel
Proposed $T.79 $25.13 $36.31
increase/MorIIII $4.28 $13.74 $'19.85
Percent Increase 120.68% 120.83% 120.60%

$33.38
$1?.05

104%

$31.88
$15.53

95%

$21.36

$42.97
$21.61

10f.17%

$47.11
$25.75

120.55%

Proposed $3.75 $20.2? $28.53
Increase/ktonth $9.22 $8.8$ $12.07
Percent Increase 6.23% ?Z~ ?3.33%

Rate Design Optfon 4-Declining Blocks wIth CSC @Revised Dlfferantfsf
Proposed
Incraasa/Ijfolrlh
Percent fnaasse

$3 75 $25.$2 $35.78
$0.22 $14.53 $1SM

'23% 127.57% 117.38%

$36.79
$15.43

7224%

$45.36
$24.00

112.36%

Rats Design 0puoll 3+let Rates by Class with Customer Service Char Ss 8 RsvUsd Ditterentfst

10
CCF

Residential
$8-loch
1 Eqfjff

QO.OS

$40.39
$20.$0
101%

$39.19
$t8.10

85%

$40.86
$20 77

103%

$36.40
8 i$.31

91%

$2826

$52.83
$25.57

101.1$%

$57.81
$31.65

12083%

. $45.05
$18.79
71.55%

100 !
CCF

Commercial
1-Inch

2.5EqM

$1IO.49

$382.99
$182 50

101%

$352.69
$172.20

S5%

$322.65
$142.16

79%

$337.89
$15T.40

87%

$23T.16

$477.33
$240.17
10127%

$523.11
$285.95
120.57%

$360.38
$123Z2
51.S5%

$491.67
$254.51
107.31%

'l0,000
CCF

Industrial
44ncb
25 Eqfw/I

$10,391.49

$20,91T SS
$10,526.50

10t%

$20,309.29
$9„917.89

85%

$24,386.50
$13,895.91

135%

3 t8.161.54
$7,770.05

75%

$14,4ISM

$28,S76A3
$14,556.07

199.85%

$31,744.91
$17,325.55

120.15%

$27,893.T5
$13,4?4.3S

93.45%

$26,5$6.04
$12,176.68

64.45%

IA
CD

I CD
C4

'A
IA
CD

02/11/99 Appenlgx8- Water Coat of Senses Study



85/25/2885 11'1, 859-744-2583 WHITE MCCANN AND STE PAGE 49

""8
Ol gOoo

ASS

Og g

I
CL

R

so
asOp o

f'fi
Ig m

Pv m
Ol Ooo8

F88

~ Os ltl
O ss

g gB
B

Ig

I'pa

Kg
g

Ch Igao

gOpo
@go

~ ss
as 4-II

g as
Ol IQ

888

c Sh
%$ 8

40 g

~Ss

gI
g88

wh

S
gmPg

mj~ g)



P' P W P'

~el L J Ld 1a asl ias A isa



FOR Winchester. Kentuckv
Name of Municipaiity

P.S,C. KY. NO.

Winchester Municinal Utilities Commission

(Name of Municipal Utility)

Oriainal SHEET NO. I

CANCELLING P.S.C.KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

RATES AND CHARGES

East Clark Countv Water District

First 100 cubic feet

Next 400 cubic feet

Next 1,500 cubic feet

Next 15,000 cubic feet

Next 333,000 cubic feet

Over 350,000 cubic feet

$4.37 minimum bill

3.24 per 100 cubic feet

3.03per 100 cubic feet

2.88 per 100 cubic feet

2.19per 100 cubic feet

1.54per 100 cubic feet

A Water Purchase Contract between the City of Winchester (by and through its Winchester Municipal Utilities Commission)

and the East Clark County Water District, entered into on the I 5th day of July l999, is on file at the Kentucky Public Service

Commission. The PSC accepted the contract and made it effective on January 20, 2000.

These rates are in accordance with the aforementioned contract and will become effective for services rendered atter January

I, 2005. See Order in PSC Case No. 2004-00506 issued December I7, 2004.

DATE OF ISSUE

DATE EFFECTIVE

DECEMBER I. 2004
Month I Date I Year

JANUARY I.2005
Moth / Date I Year

ISSUED BY YlUf&- flCQJKPJ (Signature ofOfficer)

TmE &AAIEAAt. LIAIIIA664

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE
1/1/2005

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
SECTION 9 (1)

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO. N/A DATED N/A
Executive Director



1
1

eJ hs J aa 4 ~s'il hse 4 la»



East Clark County%ater Bistrict
p.O. Box 112 Winchester, Kentucky 40392 859-745-1458

November 29, 2004

Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission

PO Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Formal Application for a Purchased Water Adjustment

Enclosed please find an application for a purchased water adjustment. This application is

necessary due to an increase from our supplier, Winchester Municipal Utilities.

ln the application please note that the city of Winchester will not longer sell water to the district at a
wholesale rate. Therefore, the district can no longer resell water to the city at a wholesale rate.
The purchased water adjustment reflects that water resold to the city will be sold at retail rates.
The district has met with the city regarding this issue and the city does not object to the change in

billing.

Winchester has notified the District that it will not place its increased rates into effect until 30 days
from the date the District files with the Commission. A copy of the notice to be published is
enclosed. The District will publish the notice in accordance with Commission regulations and will

provide verification that such notice has been given

Sincerely,

William Ballard
Manager

enclosure



PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FOR
WATER DISTRICTS AND ASSOCIATIONS

(807 KAR 5:068)

East Clark Countv Water District
{Name of Utility)

November 29, 2004
(Date)

P.O. Box 112
(Address)

Winchester, KY 40392
(City, State)

859-745-1458
(Telephone Number)

1,a. Name of all wholesale suppliers and the base (current) rate and changed rate of
each. In the event the water purchased is billed by the supplier on a rate that is not
a flat rate schedule, the entire rate schedule must be shown. Attach additional
sheets if necessary. 4

Supplier(s) Base Rate Chanaed Rate

Winchester Municioal Utilities $1.18Per 100 cu ft. See attachment.

1.b. Attached is the notice from the Winchester Municipal Utilities which has been filed
with the Public Service Commission.



2. Twelve-month period upon which the purchased water adjustment is based. (This
twelve-month period must end within 90 days of this filing).

From November 2003
(month and year)

through October 2004
(month and year)

3. Statement of water purchases. Where water is purchased from more than one
supplier, purchases from each supplier must be shown separately. lf water is

purchased through a declining block rate schedule, purchases for each month must
be shown. Attach an additional sheet if necessary.

Supplier(s) Cubic Feet Purchased
during 12 month period

Winchester Municioal Utilities 16,994,500

'I

4. Total cubic feet sold for the 12 month period 15,583,960

5. Increased water cost $143,893

The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base (current
rate) and purchases at new rate.



6. Purchased water adjustment factor $ .47 oer 1,000 gallons.

See attached worksheet for PVVA calculations.

Nota.. The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gallons sold. If

the minimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor would be
added to the minimum bill twice. Revised tariff sheets must be attached showing the rate
to be charged by the utility and the effective date of the increased rates.

I
I

7. Proposed effectivedete (Fr '.sc,"~'r- I'cnrIc;oj crt rI rr77rv II I'r
V

3. 8-w
VVilliam 8allard, Manager



EAST CLARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

COST OF PURCHASED WATER

CURRENT RATES

USAGE SHOWN IN CUBIC FEET

Nov 03
Dec 03
Jan 04
Feb 04

Mar 04

Apr 04

May 04

June 04

July 04

Aug. 04

Sept. 04
Oct 04

Elkin

22,000
20,400
24,600
28,600
26,800
25,200
23,200
30,000
16,800
16,200
19,800
17,700

Paris

19,200
40,100
44,700
52,700
49,300
29,100
43,'IOQ

70,100
59,700
55,000

Ky-AM

1,500
300
400
400

Flanagan

250,8QQ

1??,900
320,800
201,800
155,000
240,500
174,300
213,40Q

133,500
167,300
30?,400
322,700

Two Mile

7,900
1,000

500
500

1,400
300
900

1,200
300

7,600
14,200
20,500

Ecton

861,600
683,400
889,100
738,80Q

690,000
673,200
819,700
786,100
579,700
572,600
563,800
484,000

200
600
4QO

400
700

Hughes Ford

414,800
506,50Q

458,100
450,30Q

393,300
511,700
504,400
620,400
458,100
43?,000
235,000
202,000

Total 271,300 463,000 2,600 2,665,400 56,300 8,342,000 5,191,600 2,3QQ

Total Purchased

Rate per 100 cubic feet

Cost

16,994,500

$ 200,535



EAST CLARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

COST OF PURCHASED WATER

REVISED PURCHASED WATER RATES

USAGE SHOWN IN CUBIC FEET

Bills Cu. Ft. 200 400 1,400 15,000 333,000 350,000

First 200
Next 400
Next 1,400
Next 15,000
Next 333,000
Over 350,000

6
6
6

35
22

200
1,500
6,700

65,300
3,824,200

13,096,600

200

1,200
1,200
1,200
7,000
4,4QQ

300
2,400

2,400
14,000
8,800

3,100
8,400

49,000
30,800

53,300
525,000
330,000

3,229,200
7,326,000 5,396,600

76 16,994,500 15,200 27,900 91,300 908,300 1Q,555,200 5,396,600

NEW COST OF PURCHASED WATER

First 200
Next 400
Next 1,400
Next 15,000
Next 333,000
Over 350,000

Bills

76
Cu. Ft.

15,200
27,900
91,300

908,300
10,555,200
5,396,600

Rate Revenue

4.37 $ 332
3.24 9Q4

3.03 2,766
2.88 26,159
2.19 231,159
1.54 83,108

Total

Cost at Current Rate

Increased Cost

Sales in cubic feet

16,994,500

16,994,500

$ 344,428

200,535

$ 143,893



EAST CLARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

CALCULATION OF PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT

REVISED WATER RATES

First 2,000
Next 8,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,000
Total

RETAIL CUSTOMERS

Bills

5,685 I

18,417 I

9ss I

37 I

25,094 I

Gallons
6,937.1 I

80,447.8 I

15,Q95.5 I

31078 I

105,588.2 I

2,000
6,937.1

36,834.0
1,910.0 I

740 I

457551 I

8,000

43,613.8 I

7,640.0 I

296.0 I

51,549.8 I

40,000

5,545.5
1,480.0
7,025.5

50,00Q

1,257.8
1,257.8

First 2,000
Next 8,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,000

Bills

25,094
Gallons

45,755.1 I $
s1,s49,8 I

7,025.5 j

12578 I

Rate
24.56 $
10.03
8.81
7.59

Revenue
616,3Q9
517,044
61,895
9547 I

105,588.2 $ 1,204,794

SALES TO WINCHESTER

Bills Gallons
~

2,000 8,000 40,000 50,000
First 2,000
Next 8,QQQ

Next 40,000

Over 50,000 24 17,338,000 48,000 192,000 960,000 16,138,000

First 2,000
Next 8,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,000

Bills

24
Gallons Rate

48,000 $ 24.56
192,000 10.03
960,000 8.81

16,138,000 7.59

Revenue
589

1,926
.8,458

122,487

Total

Loading Stations

17,338,QQQ

4,532.6 $6.25

$ 133,460

28,329

$ 1,366,583

1,222,903

$ 143,680

Total Revenue

Revenue Before Increase in Cost

Purchased Water Cost

I

Purchased Water'djustme'nt =Rf 4 Pei' +00 gallons'.



NOTlCE

Due to a rate increase from the Nfinchester Municipal Utilities, the East Clark County Water District

has filed an application with the Public Service Commission to implement the following rate

schedule. The proposed change will affect all bills issued on and after

Monthlv Rates Current Rates Proposed Rates

5/8" x '/4" Meter
First 2,000 gallons
Next 8,000 gallons
Next 40,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1 "Meter
First 5,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gallons
Next 40,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1 1I2" Meter
First 10,000 gallons
Next 40,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

2" Meter
First 20,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

3" Meter
First 30,000 gallons
Next 20,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

4" Meter
First 50,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

$23.62 Minimum Bill

9.56 per 1,000 gallons
8.34 per 1,000 gallons
7.12 per 1,000 gallons

$52.30 Minimum Bill

9.56 per 1,000 gallons
8.34 per 1,000 gallons
7.12 per 1,000 gallons

$100.10 Minimum Bill

8.34 per 1,000 gallons
7.12 per 1,000 gallons

$183.50 Minimum Bill
8.34 per 1,000 gallons
7.12 per 1,000 gallons

, $275.00 Minimum Bill
8.34 per 1,000 gallons
7.12 per 1,000 gallons

$441.80 Minimum Bill
7.12 per 1,000 gallons

$24.56 Minimum Bill

10.03 per 1,000 gallons
S.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$54.65 Minimum Bill

10.03 per 1,000 gallons
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$104.80 Minimum Bill
8,81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$1922.90 Minimum Bill
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$289.10 Minimum Bill
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
,7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$465.30 Minimum Bill

7.59 per 1,000 gallons

The bill for an average customer using 5,000 gallons each month would increase from $52.30 to
$54.65, a monthly increase of $2.35 or 4 percent.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by the East Clark County Water District.
However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from these
proposed rates. Such action may result in rates for consumers other than the rates in this notice.

East Clark County Water District has available for inspection at its office the application submitted
to the Public Service Commission. You may contact the office at (859) 745-1458



FOR Clark Countv
Community, Tov nor City

P.S.C.KY. NO.

Revised SHEET NO.

East Clark Countv Water District

(Name of Utility)

CANCELLING P.S.C.KY. NO.

Oriainal SHEET NO.

RATES —ALL USERS

Rates: Monthly
5/8" x '/~" Meter
First 2,000 gaHons

Next 8,000 gallons
Next 40,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1"Meter
First 5,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gaHons

Next 40,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

I 1/2" Meter
First. 10,000 gallons
Next 40,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

2'* Meter
First 20,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

3"Meter
First 30,000 gallons
Next 20,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

4" Meter
First 50,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

$24.56 Minimum Bill
10.03 per 1,000 gallons
8.81 per 1,000 gaHons

7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$54.65 Minimum Bill
'0.03per 1,000 gallons

8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7,59 per 1,000 gallons

$104.80 Minimum Bill
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$192.90 Minimum Bill
8.81 per 1,000 gaHons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$289.10 Miniinum Bill
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$465.30 Minimum Bill
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

DATE OF ISSUE

DATE EFFECTIVE

Month / Date / Year

~ Month/Date/Year

ISSUED BY
(Signature of Officer)

E

TITLE f~ Cj/I" &~n

BYAUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO. DATED



Windrezier

~

~

MQ122CEPQI
riiiiiiies

P.O. Box 4177, 1>0 hf. blain Street
lhneItesler, 1$'Y 40392«41 77

P/tone: 859 744.5434

Fax: 859

745&14'uly

9, 2004

William Banard
East Clark County Water District
118 Hopkins Lane
P.,O. Box 112
Winchester, KY 40392

Re: Rate Change

Dear Mr. Ballard:

Per Verrion Azevedo's request, this letter is in regard to the agreement entered into on
July 15, 1999 between Winchester Municipal Utilities and East Clark County Water
District. The Agreement directs that aher five years the rate will be adjusted to the
current cost of service volumetric rate. The ordained ral.e is a schedule based upon the
amount of water used as follows:

$4.37
3.24
3.03
2.88
2.19
1.54

Block 1 —Usage 0-100
Block 2- Usage 200-500
Block 3 —Usage 600-2000
Block 4 —Usage 2100-17000
Block 5 —Usage 17100-350000
Block 6 —Usage greater than 350000

This rate schedule when applied to East Clark Water District's usage should result in
approximately $150,000 increase on ~Clark Water District's yearly total bilL For your
reference, this is the same schedule by which Kentucky American is presently being
charged.

Should you have any questions, please calL

Sincerely,

cc: V. Azevedo

, He

Supervisor of Accounting and Finance
1 I

JilL I

'<'ster

Treatment and Distribution Wastewater Cotteotion and Treatment Solid Waste Cotteoiion end Disposal



1
J
1

1
1

hw esJ haa rssi A ha, ask ha



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT OF EAST
CLARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

) CASE NO. 2004-00455
)

ORDER

On November 23, 2004, East Clark County Water District ("East Clark" ) applied

for approval to adjust its rates pursuant to the purchased water adjustment procedure.

KRS 278.015 and 807 KAR 5:068.

The Commission, having reviewed the record and being sufficiently advised,

finds that

1. East Clark purchases water from Winchester Municipal Utilities

("Winchester" ).

2. On November 29, 2004, East Clark filed an amended customer notice and

tariff sheet that contained revisions to the proposed minimum bill amounts for 3-inch

and 4-inch meters.

3. On December 1, 2004, Winchester filed notice of a proposed revision to its

wholesale water service rate schedule that would revise the schedule of rates currently

charged to East Clark from a flat rate of $1.18per 100 cubic feet to a six-step declining

rate design. Winchester proposed to place this revised rate schedule in effect for all

bills rendered on and after January 1, 2005. East Clark proposes to increase the water

rates to its customers effective with the January 1, 2005 billing.



4. On December 17, 2004, the Commission approved Winchester's

proposed wholesale rate revision for service rendered on and after January 1, 2005."

Pursuant to KRS 278.015, East Clark may not adjust its rates to reflect this change for

service rendered before January 1, 2005.

5. During the 12 months ending October 31, 2004, East Clark purchased

16,994,500 cubic feet of water from Winchester and sold 15,583,960 cubic feet. The

increase in the cost of purchased water is $143,893, resulting in a purchased water

adjustment of $0 47 per 1,000 gallons.

6. While East Clark's amended application contains a proposed rate for

service provided through a 4-inch meter, East Clark's present rate schedules do not

contain a rate for service provided through a 4-inch meter. As KRS 2?8.015 and

Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:068 permit only an adjustment of existing rates

and not revisions to a water district's rate design or additions to a water district's

existing rate schedule, East Clark's proposed rate for service received through a 4-inch

meter is unlawful. If East Clark desires to add a rate for water service received through

a 4-inch meter, it should follow the procedures set forth in KRS 278.180 and

Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:011.

?. East Clark's proposed rates should be denied.

8. A purchased water adjustment of $0.4? per 1,000 gallons is fair, just, and

reasonable and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. East Clark's proposed rates are denied.

Case No. 2004-00506, Proposed Adjustment of Wholesale Water Service
Rate of Winchester Municipal Utilities (Ky.PSC Dec. 'I 7, 2004).

-2- Case No. 2004-00455



2. The purchased water adjustment of $0.47 per 1,000 gallons and the rates

in Appendix A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, are fair, just, and reasonable

and are approved for service rendered on and af'ter January 1, 2005.

3. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, East Clark shall file with the

Commission revised tariff sheets showing the rates approved herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22" day of December, 2004.

By the Commission

AlTEST

Ex&5ti~ve irector

Case No. 2004-00455



APPENDIX. A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2004-00455 DATED December 22, 2004

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by East Clark County Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthlv Water Rates

5/8" x ~/i" Meter
First 2,000
Next 8,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,000

1"Meter
First 5,000
Next 5,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,000

1 ~/~" Meter
First 10,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,'000

2" Meter
First 20,000
Next 30,000
Over 50,000

3" Meter
First 30,000
Next 20,000
Over 50,000

Rate
$24.56 Minimum Bill

10.03 per 1,000 gallons
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$54.65 Minimum Bill
10.03 per 1,000 gallons
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$104.80 Minimum Bill
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$192.90 Minimum Bill
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$281.00 Minimum Bill
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT OF EAST ) CASE NO. 2004-00455
CLARK COUNTY WATER DISTRICT )

ORDER

Finding that our Order of December 22, 2004 failed to consider the rate revisions

that we approved in Case No. 2004-00378," which authorized the assessment of a

minimum bill for 4-inch meters, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, on its own motion,

that:

1. The Order of December 22, 2004 is amended as follows:

a. Finding Paragraph 6 is deleted.

b. Finding Paragraph 7 shall read: "6. East Clark's proposed rates

should be granted."

c. Finding Paragraph 8 shall read: "7. A purchased water adjustment

of $0.47 per 1,000 gallons is fair, just, and reasonable and should be approved."

d. Ordering Paragraph 1 shall read: "1. East Clark's proposed rates

are approved."

e. The Appendix to the Order of December 22, 2004 is stricken and

replaced with the Appendix to this Order.

2. All provisions of the Order of December 22, 2004 that do not conflict with

the terms of this Order remain in full force and effect.

Case No. 2004-00378, Application of East Clark County Water District for an
Increase in Non-Recurring Charges and Tariff Revisions (Ky.PSC Dec. 22, 2004).



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2004-00455 DATED January 6, 2005

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by East Clark County Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthlv Water Rates

5/8" x N" Meter
First 2,000
Next 8,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,000

1"Meter
First 5,000
Next 5,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,000

1 %" Meter
First 10,000
Next 40,000
Over 50,000

2" Meter
First 20,000
Next 30,000
Over 50,000

3" Meter
First 30,000
Next 20,000
Over 50,000

4" Meter
First 50,000
Over 50,000

Rate
$24.56 Minimum Bill

10.03 per 1,000 gallons
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$54.65 Minimum Bill

10.03 per 1,000 gallons
8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$104.80 Minimum Bill

8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$192 90 Minimum Bill

8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$281.00 Minimum Bill

8.81 per 1,000 gallons
7.59 per 1,000 gallons

$457.20 Minimum Bill

7.59 per 1,000 gallons



1
J
1

P w ew r l

esl E aJ L J Is< J



East Clark County Water District
P.O. Box 112 Winchester, Kentucky 40392

June 5, 2005

859-745-1458

Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission

PO Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Correction to Tariff Sheet

Enclosed please find a correction to East Clark County Water District's tariff. ln Case No. 2004-
00455, the Commission granted East Clark an increase in rates due to an increase from its

supplier, the City of Winchester. In that case, East Clark proposed that it be allowed to charge
Winchester in accordance with its retail rate schedule. The proposed rates were approved for
service rendered on and after January 1, 2005.

Due to an oversight, East Clark did not revise Original Sheet No. 8 which states the wholesale
rates to Winchester Municipal Utilities will be, "$2.03 per 1,000 gallons." ln accordance with the
Commission's Order in Case No. 2004-00455, East Clark is filing a Revised Sheet No. 8, which
states that East Clark does not have a wholesale rate. Also in accordance with the Commission's
Order approving the rates, the effective date for the revised sheet is January 1, 2005.

Should you have any questions feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

William Ballard
Manager

Cc: Winchester Municipal Utilities
enclosure



FOR East Clark Countv Kentuckv
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.

East Clark Countv Water District

(Name of Utility)

I"Revised SHEET NO. 8

CANCEIIMG P.S.C. KY. NO. I

Original SHEET NO. 8

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

E. PURCHASED WATER RATES:

See Contract on file with Winchester Municipal Utilities

F. LEAK ADJUSTMENTS:

Refer to Section 2 (W).

G. WHOLESALE WATER RATES:

East Clark does not have a wholesale water rate. The City of Winchester is charged the same
rate as East Clark's retail customers.

BULK SALES

$6.25 per 1,000 Gallons

H. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM RATES: The District does not charge for fire protection at this
time.

DATE OF ISSUE

DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY

TITLE

3nne 6. 2005
Month / Date / Year

Januarv I. 2005

Month / Datq / Year

(Signature ofOBicer)
t

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO. 2004-00455 DATED 22 Dec. 2004



1
L

P W P, — Q P



JOHN H. ROMPP, JR.
jhrompf@winchester-taw.corn

DAVID M. WARD
dward@winchester-law.corn

NANCI M. HOUSE
nhouse@winchester-law.corn

LAW OFFICES OF

WHITE) MCCAN N 6c STEWART) PLLC
CODELL BUILDING

l25 SOUTH MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 578

WINCHESTER, KENTUCKY 40395-0578

June 17, 2005

BEVERLY WHITE
< ISQS-ISSS)

MARSHALL MCCANN, JR,
< I5E7-I574)

JAMES B. STEwART
<)558-Issa)

TELEPHQNE <855) 744-565I
FAx <85s) 744-5583

Ns. Beth O'Donnell
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

He: Objection to Corrected Tariff Sheet Filed
by East Clark County Water District
Case No. 2004-00455

Dear Ns. O'Donnell:

Ny client, Winchester Municipal Utilities (hereinafter
"WNU"), has received a copy of a letter dated June 5, 2005, from
East Clark County Water District (hereinafter "ECCWD") relative
to a ncorrection to East Clark County Water District's tariff"
insofar as it relates to the wholesale rates to WNU (See Exhibit
1 hereto). As the Public Service Commission (hereirtafter
"Commission" ) is aware, there is a Water Purchase Agreement
between WNU and ECCWD dated July 15, 1999, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit 2 (hereinafter "Contract n). The
Contract was accepted by the Commission on January 20, 2000 in
Contract Filing No. C60-1592 (See copy of Narch 1, 2000 letter
attached hereto as Exhibit 3).

The proposed correction by ECCWD is an attempt to
unilaterally modify the terms of the Contract.

Moreover, no prior notice was received by WNU of ECCWD's
attempt to eliminate its wholesale rate to WNU in Case No. 2004-
00455. At no time did WNU consent to the abolishment of its
wholesale rate, or the modification of the Contract mentioned
above.

WNU was informed in November 2004 that ECCWD intended to
file a new rate tariff for its retai.l customers, aM. in fact WNU

delayed its filing of its revised tariff to implement the
contractual increases provided in the Contract until such a time
as ECCWD had an opportunity to file and have approved a new
tariff to pass along its contractual rate increases to its retail
customers. This ECCWD revised tariff was approved by the
Commission in Case No. 2004-00455 by Orders entered December 22,
2004 and January 6, 2005 (See Exhibit 4 hereto).



Ms. Beth O'Donnell
June 17, 2005
Page 2

WMU respectfully requests the Commission to deny the June 5,
2005 filing of the "correction to East Clark County Water
District's tariff" which in effect is in direct violation with
the Contract previously approved by the Commission in Contract
Filing C60-1592 (Exhibit 3), and objects to the attempted
revisions of the ECCWD rate tariff applicable to WMU.

Very truly yours,

WHITE, McCANN & STEWART, PLLC

Mn.,k ~k
JHR/sip
Enclosures
cc: Hon. C. Kent Hatfield

Counsel for East Clark County Water District
Mr. Vernon Azevedo

Q:NJHRNECCWD-ODONNELL-B-LTR.DOC


